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Ancient

1� Punch Marked, Attributed to Gandhara Janpada, Copper/ Billon, 11.67g, Small bent bar. About Very fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500

2� Punch Marked, Attributed to Shakya Janapada, Silver 5 Shana, 7.07g, series 33, Uniface, Main punch of circle surrounded by five 

crescents on obverse. About extremely fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `6,000-7,000

3� Punch Marked, Attributed to Ashmaka Janapada, Silver 1/2 Karshapana, 1.52g, Uniface, Four symbol configuration of ABBC type, 

Elephant, Leaf, Fish and Taurine symbol on obverse (Rajgor # Series 26). Extremely fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

4� Punch Marked, Attributed to Vidarbha Janapada, Melghat region, Silver 1/2 Karshapana, 1.71g, Series II, Uniface, Four symbol 

configuration of ABCB type, Elephant walking to left X 1, six pointed star X 2, Unidentify symbol X 1 (P. Kulkarani# M171R type). 

Extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

5  � Punch Marked, Attributed to Saurashtra Janapada, Silver 1/4 Karshapana, 0.81g (Rajgor Series # 18, type 411). Very fine, rare.

Realised `................Estimate: `1,000-1,500

6 �  Punch Marked, Attributed to Magadha Janapada, Silver Karshapana, 3.38g (GH Series 1). Very fine+. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

7�  Punch Marked, Attributed to Shurasena Janapada, Silver 1/2 Karshapana, 1.73g, Uniface, various punches on obverse (Rajgor 

Series 76). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

8� Ujjain region, Kshipra River Basein, Silver Mashak, 0.17g, Uniface, Bold Shrivatsa symbol on obverse. Very fine.�
 Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-600

9�  Bactrian Greeks, Euthydemos I, Bronze, 7.17g, Obv: Bearded head of Herakles to right, Rev: Horse galloping to right, Bactrian 

legend “BASILEOS EUTHYDEMOY” (Hoover# 53). Very fine.�
Realised `....................... Estimate: `6,000-7,000

10� Bactrian Greeks, Euthydemos I, Bronze, 8.28g, Obv: Bearded head of Herakles to right, Rev: Horse galloping to right, Bactrian legend 

“BASILEOS EUTHYDEMOY” (Hoover# 53). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

11     Bactrian Greeks, Euthydemos I, Bronze, 6.10g, Obv: Bearded head of Herakles to right, Rev: Horse galloping to right, Bactrian legend 

“BASILEOS EUTHYDEMOY” (Hoover# 53). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

12�  Bactrian Greeks, Euthydemos II, Bronze, 5.08g, Obv: Laureate head of Apollo to right, Rev: Tripod, monogram in inner left field, 

“BAΣIΛEΩΣ” downwards to right, “EYΘYΔHMOY” downwards on left (Hoover# 78). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

13�  Bactrian Greeks, Agathokles, Copper Nickle, 7.73g, Obv: Bust of Dionysos wreathed with ivy to right, thyrsus over shoulder, Rev: 

Panther advancing to right, Greek legend “BASILES AGTHOKALOYE” (Hoover# 94). Uncleaned, about very fine.�
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

1
2 3

4 5

6

7
9 10

11 12 13



04

14�  Bactrian Greeks, Agathokles, Copper Nickle, 3.53g, Obv: Bust of Dionysos wreathed with ivy to right, thyrsus over shoulder, Rev: 

Panther advancing to right, Greek legend “BASILES AGTHOKALOYE” (Hoover# 95). Fine+.� 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

15� Indo Greeks, Apollodotos I, Bronze 9.33g, Obv: Apollo standing holding bow and arrow, monogram to left, Greek legend 

“ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΠΟΛΛΟΔΟΤΟΥ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ" around, Rev: Tripod of Apollo in dotted border, monogram to left, Kharosthi legend 

"Maharajasa Apaladatasa Tratarasa" around (Hoover# 120). Very fine+. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

16 �  Indo Greek, Menander I, Copper, 4.20g, Obv: Bust of Athena in Boiotian helmet to right, Greek legend around, Rev: Nike advancing to 

right holding wreath & palm branch, Kharosthi legend around (Hoover# 200 type). Patinated, unclean, very fine, scarce.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

17� Indo Greek, Menander, Bronze, 4.93g, Obv: Bust of Athena in Boiotian helmet to right, Greek legend “BASILEΩΣ/ ΣΩΤHΡΟΣ/ 

ΜΕΝΑΝΔΡΟY”, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Tratarasa Menamdrasa" around (Hoover# 211). About very fine.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

18� Indo Greeks, Menander, Copper Square, 2.82g, Obv: Elephant head to right, Greek legend around, Rev: A mace of Apollo in centre 

with Kharosthi legend around. Patinated, extremely fine+, rare in this grade.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

19� Indo Greeks, Philoxenos, Copper, 8.48g, Obv: Tyche standing holding cornucopia, Greek legend “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΙΚHΤΟΥ 

ΦΙΛΟΚΖΗΝΟΥ”, Rev: Bull walking to right, Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Apatihatasa Philasinasa” (Hoover# 274). Patinated, very 

fine+, rare. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `6,000-7,000

20 Indo Greeks, Zoilos I, Bronze, 8.50g, Obv: Bearded bust of Herakles in Lion skin headdress to right, Greek legend “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / 

ΔΙΚΑΙΟΥ / ΖΩΙΛΟΥ”, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Dhramikasa Jhoilasa”, club & bow in gorytos within wreath. Monogram to 

right (Hoover# 221). Cleaned, very fine+, rare. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

21 Indo Greeks, Antialkidas, Copper, 3.53g, Obv: Zeus hurling thunderbolt to right, Greek legend “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΝΙΚΗΦΟΡΟΥ 

ΑΝΤΙΑΛΚΙΔΟΥ” around, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Jayadharasa Amtialkidasa” around, two palm branches flanked by 

pilei, monogram below (Hoover# 261). Patinated, very fine+, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

22� Indo Greeks, Hermaios, Bronze, 8.33g, Obv: Radiate bust of Zeus Mithra wearing Phrygian cap to right, Greek legend “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 

ΣΩTHPOΣ/ EPMAIOY”, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Tratarasa Heramayasa”, Horse prancing to right, monogram below 

(Hoover# 297). Very fine+, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `6,000-7,000

23� Indo Greeks, Queen Agathokleia with her son Straton I, Bronze, 7.91g, Obv: Bust of Athena in Boiotian helmet to right, Greek 

legend “ΒΑΣΙΛΙΣΣΗΣ / ΘΕΟΤΡΟΠΟΥ / ΑΓΑΘΟΚΛΕΙΑΣ”, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Tratarasa Dhramikasa Stratasa”, 

Herakles seated to left on rock, holding club, monogram to left (Hoover# 317). Very fine for type, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000

24� Indo Greeks, Straton I, Bronze, 8.03g, Obv: Laureate bust of Apollo to right, Greek legend “ΒΑΣΙΛΙΣΣΗΣ EΠIΦANOYΣ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ 

ΣΤΡΑΤΩΝΟΣ”, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Prakashasa Tratarasa Stratasa”, Quiver and bow in gorytos, monogram to left 

(Hoover# 347). Very fine, rare.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000
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25�  Indo Greeks, Heliokles II, Bronze, 8.47g, Obv: Diademed bust of Zeus to right, Greek legend "BAΣILEΩΣ/ ΔΙΚΑΙΟΥ / 

HΛIOKΛEOYΣ”, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Dhramikasa Heliyakreyasa”, Elephant standing right, monogram below 

(Hoover# 384). Patinated, very fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

26� Indo Greeks, Apollodotos II, Bronze, 4.17g, Obv: Apollo standing right, holding arrow, bow at wrist, Greek legend “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 

ΚΑΙ/ΦΙΛΟΠΑ ΤΟΡΟΣ/ ΑΠΟΛΛΟΔΟΤΟΥ”, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Tratarasa Apaladatasa”, Tripod, monogram to right 

(Hoover# 405). About extremely fine, rare. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

27� Indo Greeks, Apollodotos II, Bronze, 4.13g, Obv: Apollo standing right, holding arrow, bow at wrist, Greek legend “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 

ΚΑΙ/ΦΙΛΟΠΑ ΤΟΡΟΣ/ ΑΠΟΛΛΟΔΟΤΟΥ”, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Tratarasa Apaladatasa”, Tripod, monogram to right 

(Hoover# 405). Fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

28� Indo Greeks, Apollodotos II, Copper, 1.71g, without legend, Obv: Humped Bull to right, Rev: Aneigraphic Tripod within fillet border 

(Hoover# 406). Very fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

29�  Indo Greeks, Apollodotos II, Copper, 1.42g, without legend, Obv: Humped Bull to right, Rev: Aneigraphic Tripod within fillet border 

(Hoover# 406). Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

30� Indo Greeks, Hippostratos, Bronze, 6.16g, Obv: Nimbate and radiate Zeus-Mithra enthroned facing, pouring libation from phiale and 

holding scepter, Greek legend "BAΣILEΩΣ/ ΣΩΤHΡΟΣ/ IΠΠΟΣTPATOY”, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Tratarasa Jayamtasa 

Hipusratasa” around, Horse standing right, Monogram to right (Hoover# 459). About extremely fine, rare.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `6,000-7,000

31� Indo Greeks, Zoilos II, Bronze, 2.39g, Obv: Anepigraphic Apollo standing right, holding arrow, monogram to left, Rev: Elephant 

advancing right, Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Tratarasa Jhoilasa” (Hoover# 472). Very fine+, rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

32� Indo Scythians, Azilises, Bronze, 9.39g, Obv: Helmeted king advancing to right, holding spear and shield and making benediction 

gesture, Greek legend around “BAΣIΛEΩΣ BA/ ΣIΛEΩN MEΓA/ ΛOY AZIΛIΣOY” around, monogram to left, Rev: Kharosthi legend 

“Maharajasa Rajardirajasa Mahatasa Ayalishasa”, Nimbate goddess standing right (Hoover# 581). About very fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

33�  Indo Scythians, Azes, Heavy Bronze 23.47g, Obv: Armored Skythian king advancing to right, Greek legend “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΝ 

ΜΕΓΑΛΟΥ ΑΖΟΥ” around, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Rajarajasa Mahatasa Ayasa” around, Bull standing right, 

monogram to right (Hoover# 656). Patinated, extremely fine, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

34� Indo Scythians, Azes, Heavy Bronze 22.36g, Obv: Armored Skythian king advancing to right, Greek legend “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΝ 

ΜΕΓΑΛΟΥ ΑΖΟΥ” around, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Rajarajasa Mahatasa Ayasa” around, Bull standing right, 

monogram to right (Hoover# 656). Patinated, extremely fine, rare. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

35� Indo Scythians, Azes, Bronze, 6.64g, Obv: Bull standing right, monogram above, Greek legend “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ Β/ ΑΣΙΛΕΩΝ ΜΕ/ ΓΑΛΟΥ 

ΑΖΟΥ” around, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Rajarajasa Mahatasa Ayasa” around, Lion standing right, monogram above 

(Hoover# 657). Patinated, extremely fine, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

36� Indo Scythians, Azes, Bronze, 14.84g, Bull standing right, monogram above, Greek legend “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ Β/ ΑΣΙΛΕΩΝ ΜΕ/ ΓΑΛΟΥ 

ΑΖΟΥ” around, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Rajarajasa Mahatasa Ayasa” around, Lion standing right, monogram above 

(Hoover# 657). Patinated, extremely fine, rare.�  
Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000
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37� Indo Scythians, Azes, Bronze, 11.78g, Obv: Poseidon standing facing, resting hand on thigh and holding trident, foot on river God, 

Greek legend “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ Β/ ΑΣΙΛΕΩΝ ΜΕ/ ΓΑΛΟΥ ΑΖΟΥ” around, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Rajarajasa Mahatasa 

Ayasa” around, Goddess Yakshi standing facing, holding Lotus and scepter, Vines to right, monogram to left (Hoover# 674). Very 

fine+, rare.� 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

38� Indo Scythians, Azes, Bronze, 7.78g, Obv: Poseidon standing facing, resting hand on thigh and holding trident, foot on river God, 

Greek legend “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ Β/ ΑΣΙΛΕΩΝ ΜΕ/ ΓΑΛΟΥ ΑΖΟΥ” around, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Rajarajasa Mahatasa 

Ayasa” around, Goddess Yakshi standing facing, holding Lotus and scepter, Vines to right, monogram to left (Hoover# 674). About 

very fine.�  
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

39�  Indo Scythians, Azes II, Copper Drachm, 13.01g, Obv: Diademed king on horseback to right, wearing armour and holding whip in his 

right hand with corrupt legend, Rev: Humped bull standing to right with Greek legend around (Bopearachchi & Rehman # 963). 

Extremely fine+, rare in this grade. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

40�  Indo Scythian imitation of the Paropamisadai and Gandhara, Eukratides I, Bronze, 3.96g, Obv: Diademed bust of Eukratides I in 

horned Boiotain to right, Rev: Dioskouroi charging to right, on Horseback holding spears and palm branches, monogram to right, 

Greek legend “BAΣIΛEΩΣ MEΓAΛOY EYKPATIΔOY” (Hoover# 154). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

41� Indo Parthians, Gondophares, Silver Tetradrachm, 9.46g. Obv: King on horseback facing left, Nike crowning him with wreath, 

tamgha to left, crude Greek legend around, Rev: Lord Siva holding trident and palm frond standing facing, Kharosthi legend around 

(Senior ISCH 216.12T). Very fine+, very rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `15,000-20,000

42�  Indo Parthians, Gondophares, Copper Tetradrachm, 9.22g, Obv: King, holding whip, mounted on horse walking right, Gondopharan 

symbol to right, Rev: Zeus standing facing left, Kharosthi legend around. About extremely fine.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

43� Indo Parthians, Gondophares, Copper, 8.60g, Obv: Parthian bust to right with legend around, Rev: Goddess to right with Kharoshthi 

legend (Mitch# 2526-33). Extremely fine, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

44� Pre Kushans, Varunmitra, Copper, 0.87g, Obv: Bull to right, Nandipada above, Rev: Railed tree, river below, Brahmi legend (faintly 

visible). (Pieper# 1168). Fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500

45  Yuezhi, Heliokles, Copper Tetradrachma, 15.68g, Obv: Diademed bust of Heliokles to right, Rev: Standing Zues, facing holding 

sceptre and thunderbolt, currept Greek legend around (Piper# 1711). Broken on edge otherwise very fine+, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

46� Yuezhi, Sapalbizes (Sapadbizes), Silver Hemidrachm, 2.12g, Obv: Helmeted bust to right, Greek legend “CAΠAΛBIZHC” around, 

Rev: Lion standing to right; crescent and Λ above, NANAIA to left and right. (Senior A6.1). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

47 � Kushans, Heraios, Silver Obol, 0.49g, “Heraus” type, struck in the Transoxiana/Bactria region, Obv: Diademed bust to right in 

pelleted border, Rev: Solders standing to right, vertical legend on both sides (Pieper# 1702). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

48� Kushans, Wima Kadphises, Copper, 17.47g, “Shiva-Nandi bilingual” type, Obv: King standing facing to left with right hand over fire 

altar & trident with tamgha and club in right field with Bacterian Greek legend around, Rev: Shiva standing in front of Nandi holding 

Trident, Kharosthi legend around (Pieper# 1743). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
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49�  Kushans, Wima Kadphises, Copper Fraction, 4.30g, “Shiva-Nandi bilingual” type, Obv: King standing facing to left with right hand 

over fire altar & trident with tamgha and club in right field with Bacterian Greek legend around, Rev: Shiva standing in front of Nandi 

holding Trident, Kharosthi legend around (Pieper# 1743 type). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

50� Kushans, Kanishka, Copper, 8.39g, “Helios” type, Obv: King offering at alter, legend around, Rev: Sun god Helios standing left 

(Pieper# 1748). Extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

51� Kushans, Kanishka, Copper, 15.97g, “Sakyamuni Buddha” type, Obv: King offering at alter, Rev: Sakyamuni Buddha standing facing 

(Pieper# 1752). About very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000

52� Kushans, Kanishka, Copper Fraction, 4.09g, “Sakyamuni Buddha” type, Obv: King offering at alter, Rev: Sakyamuni Buddha 

standing facing (Pieper# 1752 type). About very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

53�  Kushans, Huvishka, Copper, 11.17g, Obv: King on Elephant facing right, legend around, Rev: Three headed Lord Shiva, Akimbo to 

his right, Antelope holding in his left hand (Pieper# 1804). About very fine, very rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

54� Post Kushans, Maghas of Kausambi, Shivamagha, Copper, 2.67g, Obv: Bull facing to right faintly visible, Rev: Brahm legend 

(Pieper# 1171). Very fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

55 � Post Kushans, Maghas of Kausambi, Shivamagha, Copper, 1.95g, Obv: Bull facing right, Rev: Brahmi legend (Pieper# 1171). 

Extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

56 � Post Kushans, Imitative Copper Fraction, 1.33g, Obv: Cross leg king, Rev: Deity facing front. Very fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500

57� Taxila, Copper Drachma, 10.01g, Pushkalawati region, Obv: Lion to left facing chaity, Swastika above, Rev: Elephant walking to 

right, hill above (Pieper# 1494). Extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

58� Taxila, Copper Drachma, 11.84g, Pushkalawati region, Obv: Lion to left facing chaity, Swastika above, Rev: Elephant walking to right, 

hill above (Pieper# 1494). Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

59 � Ancient Deccan Vidarbh region, Uninscribed Cast Copper, 7.98g, Uniface, Six arched chaitya, Taurine below. Very fine+, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

60 Post Mauryan, Tripuri region, Uninscribed Cast, Lead, 2.69g, Obv: Three arched chaitya, Rev: Ujjaini symbol. Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

61� Post Mauryan, Tripuri region, Uninscribed Cast, Lead, 3.00g, Obv: Tree in the railing, Rev: Ujjaini symbol. Extremely fine, rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

62� Post Mauryan, Ujjain region, Uninscribed Copper, 1.82g, Obv: Lord Shiva seated, Rev: Ujjain symbol (Pieper# 669 type). Very fine+. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: ` 800-1,000

63� Post Mauryan, Central Malwa, City State, Kurapurika, Uninscribed Bronze, 6.41g, Uniface, probably overstruck on earlier coin, 

Brahmi legend partially visible, Ujjain symbol & Indradhwaja. Very fine, very rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
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64�  Bodhis of Ancient Eastern Malwa, Monarchical coinage of Tripuri region, Vasubodhi, Lead, 1.28g, Obv: Small three arched 

 chitya with crescent, partially visible Brahmi legend “Rano Vasubodhisa” around, Rev: Tree in railing with a human figure to the left. 

 Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

65 �  Tribal Yaudheyas, Clay mould (2), that produced Obverse of the Copper Karshapanas, 4.5g, 6.18g, Lord Kartikeya with peacock 

 and Brahmi legend 'Yaudheya Ganasya Jaya Dvi' around on one side. Extremely fine, intact with nice kiln fire patina. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700

66� �Kausambi, Guilds- Negamas Copper, 1.27g, Obv: Brahmi legend probably reads as “Sho-she-ni-ya”, Rev: Crescent like symbol 

 (Pieper# 1134 Plate Specimen). Very fine, rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

67� ��Kausambi, Guilds- Negamas Copper, 1.23g, Obv: Brahmi legend probably reads as “Sho-she-ni-ya”, Rev: Crescent like symbol 

(Pieper# 1134). About extremely fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,500-4,000

68� �Kausambi, Guilds- Negamas Copper, 0.97g, Obv: Brahmi legend probably reads as “Sho-she-ni-ya”, Rev: Crescent like symbol 

(Pieper# 1134). Fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500

69� �Ancient Maharashtra, Vidarbha region, Maharathi Chulavaruna, Alloyed Copper, 6.91g, Obv: Lion to right, Brahmi legend around, 

Rev: Tree in the railing, over struck on earlier coin, traces of early symbols visible (Pieper# 2536). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

70� �Satavahanas, Alloyed Copper, 2.19g, “Junnar Lion” Type, Obv: Lion standing to left with three arched chaitya below, Rev: Four orb 

Ujjaini symbol with Nandipada. Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

71� �Satavahanas, Vasishthiputra Sri Satakarni, Silver Drachma, 1.76g, “Portrait” type, Obv: Bust with curly long hair & prominent nose 

and thick lips, wearing a high head ornament, Brahmi legend “Rano Vasithiputasa Siri Satakanisa” around Rev: Four orb Ujjayini 

symbol, six-arched hill with a crescent, Sun and river flowing below, Southern Brahmi - Tamil-Telugu / Prakrit legends around. Very fine 

for type, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

72� �Western Kshatrapas, Nahapana, Kshaharata Family, Silver Drachma (2), 1.54g, 1.78g, Obv: Bust of the ruler wearing flat cap, 

Rev: Dynastic emblem of thunderbolt and arrow; Kharoshthi legend. Pierced, fine. 2 coins. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500

73� �Guptas, Kumar Gupta I, Silver Drachma, 2.15g, “Garuda” type, Obv: Bust of King facing right, unidentifiable Greek legend in front of 

face, Rev: Garuda in center, circular Brahmi legend “Param bhagavata Maharajadhiraj Sri Kumargupta Mahendradityah” (S. 

Kumar Type I). Legend within dotted circle on reverse. Extremely fine+.

Realised `................Estimate: `3,000-4,000

74� ��Kidarites, Base Gold Dinar, 7.93g, Obv: King standing right with trident and banner, fire altar, “Kidara” in Brahmi below arm in the 

right field, Rev: Goddess Ardoksho seated facing on a throne. Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `40,000-50,000
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75� �Kidarite Huns, Copper Unit, 5.17g, Seated King type, Obv: Diademed and ornamented seated king, front facing, Brahmi legend 
'Deva(putra)' and 'ΚΙΔΑΡΑ' (Kidara) in right field, Rev: Front facing seated Goddess holding a Cornucopia in left hand and Lotus bud 
stalk in right hand (JONS # 230, Cribb and Singh, Type 1). Fine to very fine, extremely rare.    

Realised `................Estimate: `10,000-12,000

76� �Kumaras of Karhad, Isamula, Lead, 14.44 g, Broad flan, Obv: Lion standing facing to left Brahmi legend above, Rev: Plain. Very fine, 

rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `6,000-7,000

77� �Kumaras of Karhad, Isamula, Lead, 2.79g, Obv: Lion to left, three arched chaitya between leg, Brahmi legend above, Rev: Bow & 

arrow upwards (Pieper# 2012). Very fine, very rare. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

78� � Kumaras of Karhad, Isamula, Lead, 3.44g, Obv: Lion to left, three arched chaitya between leg, Brahmi legend faintly visible, Rev: Bow 

& arrow upwards, river below (Pieper# 2014). Extremely fine for type, very rare in this grade.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

79� �Maharathis of Karhad, Anonymous, Lead, 0.73g, Obv: Bold Swastika in center, Rev: Bow & arrow upwards, Swastika below. 

Extremely fine, rare in this grade. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

80� ��Kuras of Kolhapur, Vasithiputra Vilivayakura, Lead, 15.30g, Obv: Bow and Arrow, Brahmi legend “Rajno Vasithiputas …..”, Rev: 

Tree and three arched chitya, river below (Piper# 2037). About extremely fine for type, rare.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

81� �Kuras of Kolhapur, Anonymous, Lead, 1.37g, Obv: Lion to right, Swastika ahead, Rev: Bow & arrow upwards. Extremely fine for type, 

rare.  
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

82� �Chutus of Banavasi, Sivalananda, Clay Seal, 33 mm, 12.94g, Obv: 8 arched chaitya with river symbol below, Legend that mimics 

"Rajno Sivalanandasa", Rev: Tree in complex railing of 12 squares, Bow & Arrow symbol on the left, Srivatsa on the right. Unique and 

pleasing.

  This was found in the year 2001 at Banavasi river belt. This could be a worshipping object meant to be in the alter.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,200

83� �Anandas of Banavasi, Mulananda?, Hill and Railing Type, Lead, Unit, 13.71g, Obv: Eight Arched chitya, Brahmi legend “Rano 

Mu(la)nandasa”, Rev: Tree with railing. A Nandi pada, on left of the tree. Extremely fine for type. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

84� �Post Ananda Banavasi, Buddhananda Satkarni?, Bull to right Type, Potin, Fractional Unit?, 0.8g, Obv: Bull to right, river below, 

Brahmi legend around, Rev: Bow and arrow. About extremely fine.    
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

85� ��Copper (6), Saurashtra (2), Ahichatra (2), Panchala (1) & Kausambi (1), various types. Fine to very fine. 6 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
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Medieval Bharat

86� ��Post Kidarites, Vinayaditya, Debased Gold Dinar, 7.49g, Obv: Crude Kushan style king standing, Sharada legend “Jayati kedare”, 
Rev: Crude Goddess Ardoksho seated facing, Sharada legend “Sri Vinaya-ditya”. Deep bold strike, about uncirculated, rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `17,000-20,000

87� �Hindu Kings of Kashmir, Copper (9), Various rulers including Kalashrajdev, Sangramrajdev, Ananthrajdev. Uncleaned, very fine to 

very fine+. 9 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

88� Hindu Shahis, Samantadeva, Copper, 2.46g, Obv: Elephant to left, Sharada legend “Shri Samantadeva”, Rev: Lion to right. 

Uncleaned, very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,200

89� �Chalukyas of Gujarat, Rana Hasti, Silver Dramma, 0.32g, Obv: Elephant to right, Rev: Devnagari Legend “Sri Rana Hasti” (Deyell 

163). Fine.� � � � � �              

������             Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-600

90� ��Chalukyas of Badami, Anonymous, Gold Fanam- 1/10th of Varaha fraction, 0.42g, Obv: Chalukya crest, the Lotus, facing right, Sun 
and crescent Moon above, Rev: The vedic book reading stand with Sun symbol and Sri in Kannada. Extremely fine, extremely rare.   

Realised `................Estimate: `25,000-30,000

91� �Chalukyas of Kalyani, Gold Haga- 1/4 Fanam, 0.09g, Obv: Lion to right with raised paw, Rev: Elephant goad and Lamp. Very fine, 

very rare. 

             Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

92� ��Gangas of Talakadu, Gold Gajapati Fanam, 0.39g, Obv: An ornate Elephant standing to right, Rev: Scroll work. Extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000

93� ��Eastern Chalukyas of Vengi, Uninscribed fractional unit Alloyed Copper, 0.85g, “Vishnukundin” type, Obv: Lion standing facing left, 

dotted margin around, Rev: Shrivatsa symbol between two lamp posts in a rayed circle. About extremely fine, rare. 

             Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

94� �Ceylon, Sri Lankan Kings, Gold Kahavanu, 4.41g, Anonymous, “Chola standard seated King” type, Obv: King seated right, arm on 

right raised and holding conch-shell with legend “Shri / Lanka / Vibhu (stands for - Fortunate Lord of Sri Lanka)”, Rev: King 

enthroned, facing right, Votive lamps and Flower symbol on the right and Lamp, Alter on the left. Tiger skin below his legs (Mitch# 311). 

Uncirculated, rare.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `55,000-60,000
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95� � Telugu Chodas of Nellore, Gold Gadyana, 3.43g, Punch-marked type with nine symbols, 1x 'Elephant goad flanked by Sun and 

Moon', 1x “Bhujabala” written in Kannada, 5x 'Lion standing and facing left with raised' punch inclusive of central punch, 2x “Sri” in 

Kannada. Weak struck, fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `45,000-50,000

96� � Nidugal Cholas, Irungola III, Silver Tara (2), 0.15g, 0.15g, Obv: Warrior swinging dagger in his right arm to right, Rev: Devanagari 

letter “DA” the initial of Danava murari Bantaru. Very fine+, rare. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

97� �Shilaharas of Wai-Karad region, Gold Quarter Fanam, 0.12g, Obv: Garuda flying right with serpent in hand, Rev: Kannada letter 'De 

within a circular beaded circle'. Fine, very rare 

             Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

98� �Paramaras of Malwa, Silver Dramma, 4.14g, “Gadhiyya” type, Obv: Gadhiyya type head facing right, Rev: Warrior on Horseback (J. 

Deyell# 167). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

99� �Yadavas of Devagiri, Ramachandra Deva, Silver Kasu, 0.23g, Obv: Roaring Lion to left with raised forepaw, Rev: Devnagari legend 

in two lines “(Sri Ra) ma deva”, Bow with string above. Very fine, very rare.

     Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

100� �Yadavas of Devagiri, Singhana Deva, Punch marked, Gold Gadyana, 3.75g, Uniface, 2 X Kannada letter 'Shri', 1 X Shankha or 

Conch shell and 1 X Punch of Devnagari legend “Shri Singha / (na Deva)” (Mitch# 287 type). Cleaned, fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `35,000-40,000

101� � Yadavas of Devagiri, Bhillam Dev, Silver Kasu, 0.93g, Obv: Lion to right, Rev: Devnagari legend in two lines “Sri Bhillam deva”. Very 

fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500
102� ��Vijaynagar Empire, Devaraya II, Copper, 3.68g, Obv: Elephant moving right, dagger in center, conch to left & discuss to right above, 

Rev: Three line Devanagari legend (K Ganesh# 9.61). Extremely fine+, very rare in this grade.� �
Realised `................ Estimate: `5,000-6,000

103�  Vijaynagar Empire, Devaraya II, Copper, 3.17g Obv: Caparisoned Humped bull standing facing right, Sun and Crescent symbols 

above. Devnagari character 'De' in the right field signifying Devaraya-II. Rev: Sri / Nilakam/ Ta' in Devnagari. Very fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700

104�  �Vijaynagar Empire, Krishnadevaraya, Copper, 3.69g, Obv: Garuda with beaked face, facing left within circle, Rev: Three line 

Devnagari legend “Sri Pra/ ta pa Ka shna/ ray a” (K Ganesh# 9.91). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

105� �Vijaynagar Empire, Krishnadevaraya, Copper, 1.61g, Obv: Garuda with beaked face, facing left within circle, Rev: Three line 

Devnagari legend “Sri Pra/ ta pa Ka shna/ ray a” (K Ganesh# 9.91). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

106� � Vijaynagar Empire, Achyutadevaraya, Copper Kasu Jital, 16.65g, Obv: Mythical two headed bird Gandabherunda holding 

Elephants in its claws, Rev: Devnagari legend in three lines (K Ganesh# 148). Very fine, scarce.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000
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107� �Vijaynagar Empire, Tirumala Deva raya, Copper, 3.66g, Obv: Boar facing right, Sun & dagger, Rev: Devanagari legend “Cha la ma/ Ti 

ru ma/ la ra ya” in three lines (K Ganesh# 9.119). Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

108� �Vijaynagar Empire, Tirumalraya, Copper, 3.30g, Obv: Shankh (conch) to left & Chakra (discus) to right with Moon above & Sun below, 

Rev: Devanagari legend “Cha la ma/ Ti ru ma/ la ra ya” in three lines (K Ganesh# 9.128). Both sides in dotted circle. Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

109� �Vijayanagara Empire, Tirumala Deva raya, Copper, 3.64g, Obv: Garuda in Virasana pose facing left, The dynastic emblem 'Dagger' 

in front, Conch and Discus symbols above on two sides. Rev: “Sri / Tirumala / Raya” in Devnagari. Very Fine, scarce in good grade. 

(Mitch# 861 type). Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

110� �Saluvas of Gersoppa, Post Vijayanagar period, Silver Tara (2), 0.10g, 0.10g, Uniface, Obv: Lion standing left with foreleg raised, 

dagger above. Very fine, scarce. 2 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

111� �Banas of Madurai, Copper, 3.37g, Obv: Garuda running to right, Rev: Two Fishes separated by a sceptre (K Ganesh# 8.3). Extremely 

fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

112� � Nayaks of Gingee, Tirumalraya, Copper, 3.60g, Obv: Elephant left, facing to dagger, Sun & Moon above, Rev: Devnagari legend 

“Cha lama raya” (Mitch# K&A # 861 type). Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

113� ��Shivaganga Rajas, Copper (20). Various types. Fine to Very fine+. 20 coins. 

�Realised `....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

114� �Gatti Mudali of Amarakunthi, Taramangalam region (TN), 17th century, Copper, 6.51g, Obv: Fish Facing Right within dotted border, 

Rev: 'Gatti Mudali' in Devnagari. Extremely fine, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

115�  Venad-Cheras, Copper, 3.74g, Obv: Stylised figure flanked by Ankush, pallet below arm of figure, Rev: Sun and crescent Rev: Seated 

figure with Sun, crescent & Battle Axe-Parasu (B Sarasan# 111). About very fine.�    � � � � �              
������             Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

Sultanates

Delhi Sultanate

Tughluqs

116�  Ghiyath al din Tughluq, Gold Tanka, 11.01g, Hadrat Delhi Mint, Persian legend on both sides, Obv: “al sultan al ghazi ghiyath al 

dunya wa'l din aby'l Muzaffar”, Rev: “Tughluq shah al sultan nasir amir al mu inin” (G&G# D301). Extremely fine+, rare. �
             Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,55,000-1,65,000

117� �Ghiyath al Din Tughluq, Copper Adli, 2.12g, Qila Deogir Mint, Arabic legend on both sides, Obv: “Adl Ghiyathi”, Rev: “Bi-Qila'a 

Deogir” (G&G# D315). Extremely fine for type.�
             Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

118� �Muhammad bin Tughluq, Gold Heavy Dinar, 12.77g, “al-wathiq” type, Hadrat Dehli Mint, Arabic legend on both sides, Obv: “al 

wathiq bi-ta yid al rahman Muhammad shah al sultan”, Rev: “ashhad an la illah illa allah wa ashhad an Muhammad abduhu wa 

rasuluhu” (G&G# D331). Mint name and date in margin, complete legend on both sides. Very fine+.�
                                                                   Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,75,000-2,00,000
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119� �Muhammad bin Tughluq, Gold Tanka, 11.00g, in the name of Abbasid Caliphs al Hakim II, Arabic legend on both sides, Obv: “fi zaman 

al imam amir al mu minn al hakim bi amar”, Rev: “allah abu'l abbas ahmad khallada mulkahu” both sides contained within a circle 

(G&G# D443). Very fine+.

                                                                                         Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,55,000-1,65,000

Suris

120� �Sher Shah Suri, Copper Fraction, 1.61g, Obv: Arabic legend “Abu al Muzzafar”, Rev: Arabic legend “Sher Shah” AH date 950 (Not 

listed in G&G). Extremely fine, very rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

121� �Muhammad Adil Suri, Copper 1/2 Paisa, 10.30g, “Mintless” type, AH 962 (G&G# D1127). Extremely fine, rare.�
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

Bengal Sultanate

122� Shams al din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 10.99g, Hadrat Banga Mint, Arabic legend on both sides, Obv: “al-Sultan al azam shams al Dunya 
wa'l Din Abu'l Muzaffar firuz shah al sultan” in rectangle, Rev: “al Imam al Musta'asim Amir al Mumineen” (G&G# B95). Very fine, 
very rare.

Realised `................Estimate: `8,000-10,000

123� �Shams al din Ilyas, Silver Tanka, 10.49g, al Balad Firuzabad Mint (G&G# B151). Extremely fine for type.�
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

124� �Jalal al din Fath Shah, Silver 1/4 Tanka, 2.09g, an unusual and unique type, Arabic legend on both sides, Obv: “Fath Shah al-Sultan” 
in a decorative cartouche, Rev: “al-Sultan (bin) al-Sultan” within a decorative border (Not listed in the G&G). Very fine, extremely 
rare.

Realised `................Estimate: `15,000-20,000
125� �Saif Al-Din Firuz Shah, Silver Tanka, 10.68g, Muhmudabad Mint, AH 894, Obv: Arabic legend “saif al-dunya wa 'l din abu 'l 

muzaffar firuz shah al-sultan khallada allah mulkahu wa-sultanahu”, Rev: Kalima Shahada (G&G # B657). Without test/ chop 
mark. About extremely fine, very rare.    

Realised `................Estimate: `15,000-20,000
126� �Shams Al Din Muzaffar, Silver Tanka, 10.67g, Dar al Darb Mint, AH 896 (G&G# B673). Without test/chop mark. About extremely fine, 

rare.   

Realised `................Estimate: `7,000-8,000

127� �Ala al din Husain, Silver Tanka, 10.41g, Fathabad Mint, AH 899 (G&G# B706). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

128� �Nasir al din Nusrat, Silver Tanka, 10.55g, Barbakabad Mint, AH 928 (G&G# B802). Without any test mark & Shroff marks. Very 

fine+.�
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

129� Nasir al din Nusrat, Silver Tanka, 10.74g, Husainabad Mint, AH 925 (G&G# B814). Without any test mark & Shroff marks. Very 

fine+.�
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

130� Ghiyath al din Jalal, Silver Rupee, 11.40g, Satgaon Mint (G&G# B971). Extremely fine, rare.�
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000
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Madura Sultanate

131� Muhammad Damghan Shah, Billon Jital, 3.38g, Arabic legend on both sides, Obv: “Muhammad damghan shah” in circle margin, 

 date written out in, Rev: “al sultan al a'zam Ghiyath al dunya wa'l din” (G&G# MD15). Uncleaned, very fine. 

������             Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

Bahmanis of Gulbarga Sultanate

132 Ala al din Bahman Shah, Silver Tanka, 10.99g, Hadrat Fathabad Mint, AH 756 (G&G# BH11). Very fine+.�
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

133� Ala al din Bahman Shah, Silver Tanka,11.01g, Hadrat Fathabad Mint (G&G# BH11). Extremely fine.�
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

134� � Muhammad Shah I, Silver 1/6 Tanka, 1.33g, Obv: binah din illah, Rev: abu'l muzaffar Muhammad shah (G&G# BH31). Extremely fine, 

rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

135� � Taj al din Firuz Shah, Silver Tanka, 10.24g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint (off flan), AH 817 (G&G# BH63). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

136� �Taj al din Firuz Shah, Copper Falus, 5.11g (BH166). Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

Adil Shahi of Bijapur Sultanate

137� �Ali Adil Shah, Silver Larin, 4.70g, Dabul Mint (G&G# BJ37). Very fine.
��Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

138� �Anonymous Hudki Gold Pagoda, 3.36g, Obv: A dome-like symbol, Rev: A boat-like uncertain symbol (G&G# BJ49). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `40,000-50,000

Nizam Shahis of Ahmadnagar Sultanate

139� �Burhan Nizam Shah II, Copper (4), Falus, 2/3 Falus, 1/2 Falus & 1/3 Falus, 14.44g, 9.49g, 7.16g, 5.01g (G&G# N11, N12, N13, 

N15). Very fine+, rare as set of 4 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

140� �Murtada Nizam Shah II, Copper 1/3 Falus, 5.40g, Dar al Mulk Parenda Mint (G&G# N43). Extremely fine, rare.�
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

Qutbshasis of Golkonda Sultanate

141� Abd Allah Qutb Shah, Copper Falus, 10.26g, Gangikota Mint (Not listed in G&G). Extremely fine for type, very rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

Gujarat Sultanate

142� �Nasir ud din Mahmud, Silver 1/2 Tanka, 4.30g, Mustafabad Mint, AH 906 (G&G# G87). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

143� �Bahadur Shah, Silver 1/3 Tanka, 2.10g, AH 941, Obv: “Bahadur Shah”, Rev: “al sultan sanah”, date (G&G# G355). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

144� �Ahmad III, Silver Double Tanka (64 Rati Standard), 14.50g, AH 962, Obv: “Al-Mustasim Billah al-rahman Ghiyath-al-dunya wa'l 

din”, Rev: “Ahmad Shah bin Mahmud Shah Al-Sultan, Umar..”, Date AH 962, (G&G# 518 - Date not listed). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `9,000-10,000

145� � Silver (6), various rulers & types. Very fine to Very fine+. 6 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000
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Malwa Sultanate

146� �Ghiyath Shah, Copper Falus, 9.23g, AH 895, Obv: Ghiyath Shah Al Khalji bin Mahmud Shah, Rev: Al Sultan bin al Sultan, date, 

(G&G# M87). Extremely fine.   

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

147� �Muhammad bin Muzaffar, Copper Falus, 9.81g, AH (9)63, Arabic legend on both the sides (G&G# M232). Very fine, rare.      

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

Kashmir Sultanate

148� �Shams al-din II, Silver Sasnu, 6.18g, Kashmir Mint, AH 842, Obv: Arabic legend “Al sultan (al-azam) shams (al-din)”, Rev: Mint 

name, date written out in margin (fixed date 842), (G&G# K93). Very fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

Mughals

149� �Humayun, 1st reign, Silver Shahrukhi, Agra Mint, AH (9)45, 4.73g, Obv: Shahada and invocation “Yarzaqu Allah Man Yashao ba-

Ghayr Hisab” in circle, names of Rashidoons and their titles around, Rev: Legend Muhammad Humayun Ghazi in a mihrab-shaped 

cartouche, other titles and mint-name in margin. Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `15,000-20,000

150� Akbar, Copper Dam, 20.46g, Dar ul Khilafat Agra Mint, AH 98X, with additional legend Allaha. Very fine.�    �
Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700

151� �Akbar, Copper 1/2 Dam, 10.08g, Agra Mint. Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700

152� � Akbar, Silver Rupee, 11.50g, “Jalalahu” type, Ahmadnagar Mint, Ilahi Month Khurdad (KM# 93.3). Very fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

153� �Akbar, Silver Rupee, 10.60g, “So called rebellion issue”, Broad flan, Allahabad Mint (KM# 97.1). About very fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,500-4,000

154� �Akbar, Silver Rupee, 10.74g, “So called rebellion issue”, Broad flan, Allahabad Mint (KM# 97.1). Cleaned, very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,500-4,000

155� �Akbar, Copper Dam, 20.31g, Atak Banaras Mint, Ilahi Month Farwardin, Year 4X (KM# 32.4). Deep pleasing strike, extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500

156� �Akbar, Copper 1/8 Dam, 1.49g, “Sindh” type, Bakkar Mint, Obv: Name of Akbar, Rev: Mint name Bakkar. Both sides legend within 

hexagram (Not listed in Major Publication). Very fine, very rare. 

  These coins are previously published as Mint name Akbarnagar but later Dr. Shailendra Bhandare corrected Mint name as Bakkar. 

 Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

157� � Akbar, Silver Rupee, 11.49g, “Jalalahu” type, Berar Mint, Ilahi Month Mihir, RY 4X, with tiny bird below Mint name (KM# 93.6). Very 

fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

158� �Akbar, Silver Rupee, 11.44g, “Jalalahu” Type, Burhanpur Mint, Ilahi Month Azar ? (KM# 93.7). Deep bold strike, extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

159� �Akbar, Silver Square Rupee, 11.35g, “Kalima” type, Dar ul Sultanate Fathpur Mint, AH 986 (KM# 82.2). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

160� � Akbar, Copper Dam (2), 20.50g, 20.53g, Gobindpur Mint, Ilahi Month Ardibihisht, Khurdad, Year 4X. Very fine. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `300-400
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161� �Akbar, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.70g, “Jalalahu” type, Kabul Mint, Ilahi Month Di, Year 49 (KM# 66.2). Very fine+.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

162� � Akbar, Silver Square 1/2 Rupee, 5.61g, “Jalalahu” type, Lahore Mint, Ilahi Month Amardad, Year 37 (KM# 62.2). About very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

163� �Akbar, Copper 1/2 Dam, 10.10g, Dar al-Khilafah Shahgarh urf Qannauj Mint, AH XX8, typical 'cross' mintmark. Very fine, rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

164� �Akbar, Silver Square Rupee, 11.22g, “Jalalahu- Mintless” type, Ilahi Year 34 (KM# 91.1). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

165� � Akbar, Silver Square Rupee, 11.30g, “Jalalahu- Mintless” type, Ilahi Month Aban, Year 43 (KM# 91.1). About extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

166� �Jahangir, Copper Dam, 20.44g, Agra Mint, AH 1023/ RY 9. Extremely fine.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `700-800

167� �Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.27g, “Nur ud Din” type, Ahmadnagar Mint (KM# 141.1). Very fine+. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

168� Jahangir, Copper 1/2 Dam, 10.03g, “Rawan” below Jahangir, Ajmer Mint, AH 1023. Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `700-800

169� �Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.35g, “Nur ud din” type, Akbarnagar Mint, Ilahi Month Bahaman (KM# 145.4). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

170� �Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.41g, “Badabar” Couplet, Lahore Mint, AH 1032/ RY 18 (KM# 149.16). No test mark & shroff mark. 

Extremely fine+, rare in this grade.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

171� Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 10.69g, “Nur ud din” type, Rohtas Mint, RY 20, Ilahi Month Azar (KM# 145.14). About very fine, extremely 

rare. 

  The origin of the Rohtas found in ancient texts. The Fort was passed to many Dynasties during the ages. Mughals won the Fort from 

Sher Shah Suri. During the Emperor Akbar reign Raja Man Singh made Rohtas as his head quarter to rule as Governor of Bengal and 

Bihar. Very historical important place and historically important coin.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `30,000-40,000

172� �Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.36g, “Nur ud din” type, Tatta Mint, Ilahi Month Di, AH 1027/ RY 12, Legend within Eight-Pointed Star (KM # 

145.17). About very fine. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

173� � Jahangir, Nurjahan, Silver Rupee, 10.80g, Surat Mint, AH 1034/ RY 19 (KM# 168.6). Cleaned, very fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `20,000-25,000
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174� �Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.05g, “Four Line Legend” type, Dar ul Khilafat Agra Mint, AH 1037 (KM# 222.1). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

175� �Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.03g, Ahmednagar Mint (KM# 235.2). Cleaned, very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

176� �Shah Jahan, Copper, 4.81g, Ahmednagar Mint, in Nizam Shahi standard. Patinated, extremely fine, very rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

177� �Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.07g, Dar ul Khilafat Akbarabad Mint, AH 1068/ RY 32, (KM# 234.1). Uncleaned, about very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

178� Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.35g, Akbarnagar Mint, AH 1042/ RY 5, Ilahi Month Saharewar, tiny Sword on reverse (KM# 224.5). 

Very fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

179� �Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.38g, “4 Line legend” type, Akbarnagar Mint (KM# 222.3). Very fine, scarce.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

180� Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.39g, Bhilsa Mint, AH 1054/ RY 18, central inscription within square, knots at corners on both sides 

(KM# 235.8). Very fine, scarce.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

181� �Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.33g, “Khallad allah Mulk” type, Burhanpur Mint ?, AH 1043/ RY 5. Very fine, rare.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

182� �Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 10.88g, Daulatabad Mint, AH 1068/ RY 32, central inscription within foliated eight foil (KM# 232.1). 

Cleaned, very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

183� � Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.52g, Jahangirnagar Mint, AH 1056/ RY 20, central inscription within square, knots at corners on both 

sides (KM# 235.11). Very fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

184� �Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.49g, Kabul Mint, RY 16, central inscription within square, knots at corners on both sides (KM# 235.13). 

Complete Mint name on bottom of obverse. Uncleaned, very fine+. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

185� �Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.33g, Lahore Mint, AH (10)42/ RY 6, central inscription within square, knots at corners on both sides 

(KM# 235.17). Very fine. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

186� � Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.42g, Multan Mint, AH 1042 (KM# 227.8). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

187� � Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 10.72g, Broad flan, Dar ul Khilafat Shahjahanabad Mint, AH 1066/ RY 29, central inscription within circle 

(KM# 228.4). Cleaned, very fine+, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000

188� �Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.22g, Surat Mint, AH 1057/ RY 21, legend within foliated quatrefoil (KM# 230.3). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
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189� �Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.33g, Qandahar Mint, RY 8, central inscription within square, knots at corners on both sides (KM# 

235.22). Complete Mint name on left margin of obverse. Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

190� �Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 10.94g, Surat Mint, AH 1057/ RY 20, legend within foliated quatrefoil (KM# 230.3). Cleaned, very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

191� �Shah Jahan, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.45g, Ujjain Mint (KM# 213.4). Complete Mint name on bottom of reverse. Extremely fine, very 

rare.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

192� � Shah Jahan, Silver Fraction, 0.65g, Mint off flan. Probably removed from rim otherwise very fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000

193� �Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.44g, Dar ul Khair Ajmer Mint, AH 1104/ RY 36 (KM# 300.5). Complete Mint name on top of reverse. 

About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

194� � Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.48g, “Muhayyi ud din”, couplet, Akbarabad Mint, AH (10)92/ RY 25, central inscription within square on 

both sides (KM# 298.1). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

195� � Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.42g, Brod flan, Mustaqir Khilafat Akbarabad Mint, AH 1098/ RY 30 (KM# 300.6). Complete Mint name 

on top of reverse. Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

196� �Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.29g, Broad flan, Mustaqir Khilafat Akbarabad Mint, AH 1098 (KM# 300.6). Complete Mint name on top 

of reverse. Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

197� �Aurangzeb, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.77g, Akbarnagar ? Mint (by style), RY 19. Very fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

198� �Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.47g, Golkonda Mint, AH 1076/ RY 24 (KM# 300.28). Complete Mint name on bottom of reverse. Very 

fine.�
Realised `….................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

199� � Aurangzeb, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.83g, Golkonda Mint (off flan) (KM# 293.1). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

200� �Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.37g, Islamabad Mint, AH 1098/ RY 30 (KM# 300.36). Mint name on bottom of reverse. Very fine.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

201� � Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.37g, Junagadh Mint, RY 7, both sides legend within square (KM# 301.2). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

202� � Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.49g, Kanji Mint, RY 39 Complete Mint name on bottom of reverse (KM# 300.46). Fine+, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

203� � Aurangzeb, Copper Falus, 13.40g, Lahore Mint, AH 1073/ RY 6. “Julus Mubarak” type. With Do chasmi type of 'H'. Very fine+. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500
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204� �Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 10.81g, Mailapur Mint, AH 1118/ RY 50 (KM# 300.57). Complete Mint name on bottom of reverse. Fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

205� �Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.38g, Surat Mint (KM# 300.86). Beautiful floral design on reverse. Extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

206� �Aurangzeb, Silver 1/8 Rupee, 1.41g, Mint name off flan, RY 48. Very fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

207� Shah Alam, Silver Rupees (2), 11.35g, 11.40g, Bareli Mint, AH 1119/ RY Ahad (KM# 347.6) & Itawa Mint, AH 1119/ RY Ahad (347.8). 

Very fine+. 2 coins.�  �
Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

208� �Jahandar Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.63g, “Saheb Qiran” type, Jahangirnagar Mint, AH 1124/ RY Ahad (Similar to Zeno# 158058). Very 

fine, rare.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `6,000-7,000

209� �Jahandar Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.50g, “Abu al Fatah” type, Khambayat Mint, RY Ahad, (KM# 363.15). Complete Mint name on 

bottom of reverse. Very fine, scarce.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

210� �Farrukhsiyar, Gold Mohur, 11.03g, Ahmadabad Mint, RY 7 (KM# 390.36). Very fine, rare.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,50,000-1,75,000

211� � Farrukhsiyar, Silver Rupee, 11.23g, Gulshanabad (Nasik) Mint, RY 5 (KM# 377.28). Very fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

212� � Farrukhsiyar, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.73g, Surat Mint (off flan), RY 5 (KM# 375.2). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

213� �Farrukhsiyar, Silver 1/8 Rupee, 1.45g, Mint off flan, RY 3. About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

214� � Rafi ud Darjat, Silver Rupee, 11.40g, Gwalior Mint, AH 1131/ RY Ahad (KM# 405.7). Extremely fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

215� �Shah Jahan II, Silver Rupee, 11.37g, Mustaqir ul Khilatat Akbarabad Mint, RY Ahad (KM# 415.3). Very fine+. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

216� � Shah Jahan II, Silver Rupee, 11.38g, Kora Mint, RY Ahad (KM# 415.15). Very fine+, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

217� �Muhammad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.26g, Dar ul Khair Ajmer Mint, AH 113X/ RY 6 (KM# 436.2). Very fine+. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

218� �Muhammad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.36g, Bahadargarh Mint (KM# 436.13). Complete Mint name on bottom of reverse. Serval 

punches on both sides otherwise very fine+, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000
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219� �Muhammad Shah, Gold 1/2 Pagoda, 1.42g, Ganjikot Mint, AH (11)44 (Unlisted in KM). Extremely rare.    

Realised `................Estimate: `1,00,000-1,50,000

220� Muhammad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.39g, Broad flan, Khujista Bunyad Mint, AH 1134/ RY 4 (KM# 436.38). Complete Mint name on 

bottom of reverse. About extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

221� �Muhammad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.29g, Imitiyazagarh Mint, RY 2 (KM# 436.27). Very fine.

  Hyderabad Nizam issue.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

222� �Muhammad Shah, Copper Paisa, 13.20g, Parenda Mint, AH 1146/ RY 6 (Not listed in KM). Very fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

223� � Muhammad Shah, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.74g, “Ba luft Alla” couplet, Surat Mint, RY Ahad (off flan) (KM#A433.1). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

224� �Ahmad Shah, Silver Rupees (2), 11.28g, 11.28g, Allahabad Mint, AH (116)2/ RY Ahad, AH (11)63/ RY 2 (KM# 446.4). Very fine+. 2 

coins. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

225� � Ahmad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.28g, “Alam Panah” Couplet, Imitiyazagarh Mint (KM# 447.3). Very fine, rare.

  This may be Nizam issue. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

226� Ahmad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.32g, Khambayat Mint, RY Ahad (KM# 446.30). About extremely fine. � 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

227� Ahmad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.42g, Kora Mint, AH (11)64/ RY 4 (KM# 446.12). Tiny shroff punch on obverse otherwise uncirculated.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

228� �Ahamad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.32g, Narwar Mint, RY Ahad (KM# 446.39). Extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

229� � Alamgir II, Silver Rupee, 11.56g, Elichpur Mint, AH 1171 (Not listed in KM). Complete Ruler Name, Date and Mint name. Issued by 

Hyderabad Nizam. Extremely fine, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

230� �Alamgir II, Copper Paisa, 10.39g, Lahore Mint (KM# 451.5). Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

231� �Alamgir II, Copper Pisa, 13.03g, Shahjahanabad Mint, AH 1174/ RY 3 (KM# 451.1). Extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

232� �Shah Jahan III, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.53g, Surat Mint (Not listed in KM). Fine. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

233� �Shah Jahan III, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.72g, Surat Mint (Not listed in KM). Very fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

234� �Shah Alam II, Silver Rupee, 11.47g, Azimabad Mint, AH 1174/ RY Ahad (KM# 592). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

235� �Shah Alam II, Silver Rupee, 11.31g, Kankurti Mint. Very fine+.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
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Independent Kingdom

Assam

236� �Rajesvara Simha, Silver 1/2 Rupees (2), 5.68g, 5.63g, Obv: “Sri Sri Shiv Pada Parasya”, Rev: “Sri Sri Rajesvara Simha Nripsya” 

(RB# O55.1 to O55.14). Very fine+. 2 coins.  �   
                                                                                    �Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

237� �Rajesvara Simha, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.77g, SE 1676, Assamese legend on both sides within dotted border, Obv: “Sri Sri Ra/jesvara 

Simha/ Nrpasya”, Rev: “Sake/1676” (R&B# O59.1). Very fine.   
                                                                                                    Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

238� �Lakshmi Simha, Silver 1/16 Rupee, 0.77g, Assamese legend on both sides within dotted border, Obv: “Sri La/ksmi”, Rev: “Simha/ 

Nrpasya” (R&B# Q60.1). Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

Nawabs of Cuddappa

239� �Abdul Majid Khan, Gold 1/2 Hon, 1.66g, in the name of Muhammad Shah, Guti (Gooty) Mint, AH (11)46, Obv: Persian legend 

“Muhammad Shah sanah” and AH date, Rev: Mint name. Die crack visible on edge otherwise very fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `35,000-40,000

Durranis

240� �Taimur Shah- As Nizam, Silver Rupee, 11.47g, Attock Mint (KM# 238). About extremely fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

241� �Shah Zaman, Silver Rupee, 10.76g, Kashmir Mint, RY 5 (KM# 575). About extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

242� �Mahamud Shah, Silver Rupee,10.94g, Kashmir Mint, RY 2 (KM# 588). Very fine+. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

Farrukhabad

243� �Copper 1/2 Anna, 11.14g, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, RY 12 (KM# 24). Very fine+, scarce.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

Gond- Devgadh Branch

244� �Kok Shah, Copper Square 1/2 Paisa, 7.75g, Devnagari legend on both sides (Not listed in KM). Very fine+, rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

245� �Kok Shah, Copper Square 1/4 Paisa, 3.53g, Devnagari legend on both sides (Not listed in KM). Very fine+, rare.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

Nawabs of Sawnoor

246� �Nawab Abdul Rauf Dilaer Khan, Silver Rupee, 11.40g, Azamnagar Sawnoor Mint, in the Farrukhsiyar, RY 6. Extremely fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

Maratha

247� �Silver Trishuli Rupee, 11.34g, Pseudo Mint name Arkat but may struck some were in South Maharashtra / North Karnataka region, in 

the name of Shah Alam II, Trident as a mint mark (Not listed in Wiggins). About extremely fine. 

  Rupees of this type were attributed to Danish India"- Tranquebar on the basis of the AH/RY combination by Uno Jensen. However, 

their find-spots are invariably located in the South Maharashtra / North Karnataka region, where the 'Arcot' rupees had been popular 

as standard currency and even inspired issues of Maratha mints such as Dharwad. There is a good chance that these coins were 

struck at one of the local mints in the region, most likely controlled by the Patwardhan Sardars.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
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248� �Athani, Silver Rupee,11.25g, in the name of Alamgir II, AH (11)81 (M&W# T1a). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

249� �Aurangnagar- Mulher, Silver Rupee, 11.20g, in the name of Shah Alam II, Devnagari “Mu” symbol on reverse (M&W# T7). About 

uncirculated.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,700-3,000

250� �Bagalkot, Silver Rupees (2), 11.25g, 11.25g, Dar ul Khilafat Shahjahanabad Mint, in the name of Alamgir II, AH (1)189, AH XXXX 

(M&W# T2). 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,500-5,000

251� �Balwantnagar- Jhansi, Silver Rupee, 11.33g, in the name of Alamgir II, RY 4 (M&W# T3). Complete Mint name on bottom of reverse. 

Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

252� �Balanagar Gadha (Mandla), Silver Rupee, 11.12g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1199/ RY 26 (M&W# T1, KM# 287). Extremely 

fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

253� �Bindraban- Muminabad, Silver Rupee, 11.13g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 26 (M&W# T1). Complete Mint name on top of 

reverse. Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

254� �Islamabad (Mathura), Copper Paisa, 7.81g, in the name of Shha Alam II, RY 36. Very fine, scarce. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

255� �Kalpi- Hijri, Silver Rupee, 11.10g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1112/ RY 34 (M&W# T3, KM# 275). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

256� �Kora, Silver Rupees (5), in the name of Shah Alam II, RY Ahad, RY 3, Trishul and Flag as Mint marks (KM# 278). Extremely fine to 

extremely fine+. 5 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `11,000-12,000

257� �Kora, Silver Rupees (2), 11.26g, 11.27g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 3, RY 2, Lotus, Trishul and Flag as Mint marks (KM# 277, 

278). 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,500-5,000

258� �Nashik- Gulshanabad, Silver Rupees (2), 11.09g, 11.16g, AH 1235, in the name of Shah Alam II, Jhari Patka (Flag) at bottom (M&W# 

T6a). About extremely fine. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,500-5,000

259� �Nipani, Silver Rupee, 11.50g, “Peerkhani” type, in the name of Aurangzeb, pseudo-Mint name Dicholi but struck at Nipani. Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

260� �Panhala, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.39g, Azamnagar Gokak Mint, in the name of Muhammad Shah (M&W# T1). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
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261� �Ravishnagar Sagar, Copper Paisa, 15.11g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1220 (M&W# T5d type). Extremely fine, scarce.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

262� �Saharanpur, Silver Rupee, 11.18g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH (1)207/ RY 34, Complete Mint name on top of reverse (M&W# 

T1a). Extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

263� �Saharanpur, Copper Paisa, 8.50g, in the name of Shah Alam II, Fish as a Mint mark (M&W# T3r). Very fine+, scarce.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

264� �Sampgaon, Silver Rupee, 11.34g, “Azamnagar” type, in the name of Muhammad Shah with “lutf-alah Badshah Zaman” couplet, 

Sampgaon Mint, RY 6. Almost complete Mint name visible on bottom of reverse. Extremely fine, very rare. 

  Sampgaon was an important market town in North Karnataka. These coins were attributed to Bankapur by Maheshwari & Wiggins but 

the name was corrected to 'Sampgaon' on evidence of coins where it was clearly read.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

265� �Sarkar Torgal (Hardapur ?), Silver Rupee, 11.07g, in the name of Alamgir II, AH 11XX (Not listed in M&W). About extremely fine, very 

rare. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `40,000-50,000

266� �Tirath Haridwar, Copper Takka, 16.49g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1216/ RY 43 (M&W# T3a). Very fine, very rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

267� �Wadi- Sawantwadi, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.66g, in the name of Aurangzeb (M&W# T1). About extremely fine, rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

268� �Copper Fractional Unit, 4.29g, in the name of Shah Alam II, Fish & dagger as a Mint mark, RY 35. Very fine+.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

269� �Maratha ?, Silver Rupee, 11.55g, coping Peerkhani Rupee of Wadi, crude legend on both sides. Very fine. �  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

270� �Maratha ?, Silver Rupee, 11.02g, in the name of Muhammad Shah, Surat Mint, Strange/ crude calligraphy suggests possible Maratha 

issue. Very fine+.   
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

Nagpur Bhonsala

271� �Anonymous Copper, 18.72g, Obv: Human face with Persian legend, Rev: Mint name in crude Persian legend (Unlisted in P. Kulkarni 

book of Coinage of Bhonsala Rajas of Nagpur). Very fine, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

Mysore

272� �Haider Ali, Copper 1/8 Paisa, 0.63g, Obv: Lion, Rev: Battle axe (KM# 22). Uncleaned, very fine, scarce. 

  These coins have been attributed to Haider Ali of Mysore by Henderson but Madam Beena Sarasan have view that these are 

attributable to early 18th century Travancore coins.�
             Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

273� Anonymous Copper Kasu, 2.82g, Obv: Seated Lion facing front within dotted circle, Rev: Cross lines (KM# 168). Uncirculated, 
extremely rare in such immaculate condition.    

Realised `................Estimate: `8,000-10,000
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Rohilkhand

274� �Hafiz Rahmat Khan, Silver Rupees (4), Bareli Mint & Muradabad Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 117X/ RY 6, AH 117X/ RY 5, 

AH 1168/ RY 2, AH XX67/ RY 6 (KM# 36.2). Very fine+. 4 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `9,000-10,000

275� �Faizullah Khan, Silver Rupee, 11.19g, Mustafabad Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH (1)185/ RY 12, flower as Mint mark (KM# 

126.2). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

Sikh

276� �Misl period, Silver Rupee, 11.10g, “Guru Gobind” couplet, Amritsar Mint, VS 1852 (G. Singh# 01.15.01). About extremely fine 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

277� �Ranjit Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.14g, “Guru Gobind” couplet, Amritsar Mint, VS 1864 (G Singh# 01.32.01). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

278� �Ranjit Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.16g, “Guru Gobind” couplet, Aarsi like symbol, Amritsar Mint, VS 1864 (G.Singh# 01.32.01). 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

279� �Ranjit Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.02g, “Guru Gobind” couplet, Amritsar Mint, VS 1866 (G Singh# 01.34.01). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

280� Ranjit Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.14g, “Guru Gobind” couplet, Amritsar Mint, VS 1867 (G. Singh# 01.35.01). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

281� �Ranjit Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.02g, “Guru Gobind” couplet, Amritsar Mint, VS 1867 (G. Singh# 01.35.01). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

282� �Ranjit Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.09g, “Guru Gobind” couplet, Amritsar Mint, VS 1867 (G. Singh# 01.35.01). Extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

283� �Ranjit Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.04g, “Guru Gobind” couplet, Amritsar Mint, VS 1867 (G. Singh# 01.35.01). About very fine.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

284� �Ranjit Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.05g, “Guru Gobind” couplet, Amritsar Mint, VS 1868 (G Singh# 01.34.01). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

285� �Ranjit Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.11g, “Guru Gobind” couplet, Amritsar Mint, VS 1868 (G. Singh# 01.36.01). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

286� �Ranjit Singh, Silver Rupee, 10.84g, Kashmir Mint, VS 1885, issued during Governorship of Diwan Kirparamji. Very fine.� 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

274

276

283

282

285

280

286

278

284



Princely States 

Alwar

287� �Bani Singh, Silver Rupees (3), 11.22g, 11.29g, 11.34g, Rajgarh Mint, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, RY 4, 11, 13 (KM# 20). Very 

fine to Very fine+. 3 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-9,000

288� �Bani Singh, Silver Rupees (3), 11.31g, 11.33g, 11.34g, Rajgarh Mint, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, RY 8, 14, 15 (KM# 20). Very 

fine to Very fine+. 3 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-9,000

289� �Bani Singh, Silver Rupees (3), 11.32g, 11.33g, 11.35g, Rajgarh Mint, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, 16, 17, 18 (KM# 20). Very 

fine. 3 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-9,000

290� �Bani Singh, Silver Rupees (3), 11.35g, 11.35g, 11.37g, Rajgarh Mint, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, RY 19, 20, 24 (KM# 20). 

Very fine+. 3 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-9,000

Arcot

291� � Muhammad Ali, Copper heavy Cash or Dudu, 3.09g, Mahmud Bandar Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II. Very fine+, very rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

292� �Umdatu al-Umara, Gold Pagoda, 3.42g, Obv: Lord Vishnu with Shri Devi and Bhu Devi, stylized design, Rev: Persian 'Ain' 

representing the initial letter of Umadatu al Umara's name on granulated field (Mitch# 988). Uncirculated.�
Realised `....................... Estimate: `75,000-80,000

293� �Copper, 1.97g, Obv: Lion to right facing front, Rev: Persian legend “Wala Jah” AH 1201. About uncirculated, rare in this grade.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

Awadh

294� �Suja ud Daula, Silver Rupee, 11.26g, Muhammadabad Banaras Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1185/ RY 13 (KM# 36.2). Very 

fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,500-4,000

295� �Asaf ud Daula, Silver Rupee, 11.02g, Broad flan, Itawa Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 20, Fish & Flower as a mint mark on 

obverse (Kapoor & Master# 4.81). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
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296� �Saadat Ali Khan II, Silver Rupees (2), 11.18g, 11.18g, Muhammadabad Banaras Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1213/ RY 26, 

AH 1214/ RY 26 (Master & Kapoor# 6.20, 6.21). Very fine+. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,500-6,000

297� �Saadat Ali Khan II, Silver Rupees (2), 11.17g, 11.16g, Muhammadabad Banaras Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1217/ RY 26, 

AH 1219/ RY 26 (Master & Kapoor# 6.28, 6.34). Very fine. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,500-6,000

298� �Saadat Ali Khan II, Silver Rupees (2), 11.15g, 11.14g, Muhammadabad Banaras Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1220/ RY 26, 

AH 1221/ RY 26 (Master & Kapoor# 6.37, 6.38). Very fine+. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,500-6,000

299� �Saadat Ali Khan II, Silver Rupees (3), 11.15g, 11.16g, 11.16g, Muhammadabad Banaras Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1224/ 

RY 26, AH 1225/ RY 26, AH 1228/ RY 26 (Master & Kapoor# 6.49, 6.52, 6.60). Very fine. 3 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,500-8,000

300� �Ghazi ud din Haider Shah, Silver Rupees (2), 11.16g, 11.11g, Muhammadabad Banaras Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 

1231/ RY 26, AH 1232/ RY 26 (Master & Kapoor# 7.03, 7.06). Very fine. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,500-6,000

301� �Ghazi ud din Haidar Shah, Silver Rupee, 10.96g, Suba Awadh Dar ul Sultanate Lakhnau Mint, AH 1235/ RY Ahad, Crown flanked by 

rampart Lions holding flag, two upright Fish below on obverse (Master & Kapoor# 7.22). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

Baroda

302� �Silver (4), Rupees (3) & 1/2 Ruppe (1), 10.89g, 11.48g, 11.58g, 5.82g, various types. Very fine to very fine+. 4 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `6,000-7,000

Bhopal

303� �Nawab Sikandar Begum, Silver Rupee, 10.88g, Bhopal Mint AH 1279 (KM# Y# 10). Extremely fine.   

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

304� �Silver Rupee, 11.10g, Bari Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 43 (KM# C#A19). Very fine, very rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

305� �Silver Rupee, 10.98g, Raisen Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 49. Very fine, extremely rare.

  Silver Rupee of this extremely rare Mint 1st Publish by Dr Prashant Kulkarni and Govind Agarwal in Numismatic digest Volume 31. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `15,000-20,000

Bharatpur

306� �Jaswant Singh, Silver Rupees (2), 11.12g, 10.53g, Mahe Indrapur Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1180/ RY 8, AH 1187/ 15 

(KM# 36, 56). Very fine. 2 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,500-6,000

Bhopal

307� �Nawab Hayat Muhammad Khan, Silver Rupee, 11.31g, Bhopal Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 12 (KM# C# 12). Complete 

Mint name on bottom of reverse. Very fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
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Bundi

308� �Ram Singh, Silver Rupees (2), 10.70g, 11.08g, with the name of Queen Victoria, VS 1917, VS 1945 (KM# Y# 6, 9). Very fine to Very 

fine+. 2 coins.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,500-6,000

309� �Ram Singh, Silver Rupees (3), 11.03g, 11.10g, 11.11g, with the name of Queen Victoria, VS 1922, VS 1923 & VS 1927 (KM# Y# 6). 

Very fine to Very fine+. 3 coins.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,500-8,000

310� �Ram Singh, Silver Rupees (3), 11.04g, 11.03g, 10.99g, VS 1932/ AD 1875, VS 1933/ AD 1876 & VS 1934/ AD 1877, with the name of 

Victoria (KM# Y# 6). Very fine to Very fine+. 3 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,500-8,000

311� �Silver Rupees (4), 11.05g, 10.74g, 10.72g, 10.69g, with the name of Queen Victoria (3), VS 1922, 1953, 1943 & with the name of 

Edward VII, VS 1966. Very fine to very fine+. 4 coins.�  

Realised ....................... Estimate: `10,000-12,000

312� �Raghubir Singh, Silver Cherasahi Rupee, 10.69g, Broad flan, VS 1959, with the name of Edward VII (KM# Y#11). Very fine+. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

Cambay

313� �Silver Rupee(2), 11.47g, 11.53g,   RY 6 & RY XX, in the name of Alamgir II (Not listed in KM). Very fine, scarce. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `6,000-7,000

Chhatarpur

314� �Silver Rupees (4), in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 6, 7, 8, 11. Very fine to Very fine+. 4 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `9,000-10,000

315� �Silver Rupees (4), in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 12, 23, 24, 25. Very fine+ to extremely fine. 4 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `9,000-10,000

316� �Silver Rupees (4), in the name of Shah Alam II. RY 22, 26, 27, XX. Very fine to Very fine+. 4 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `9,000-10,000
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Gwalior

317� �Daulat Rao, Silver Rupee, 10.87g, Daulatgarh Mint (Rahatgarh) off flan, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, RY 4, Snake on 
obverse, Trident on reverse. About extremely fine, very rare. 

  Daulat Rao Scindia won the fort and change the name of Rahatgarh as Daulatgarh on his own name. The coin with clear Mint name is 

extremely rare. So far coins with RY 4 & 7 are known. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000

318� �Daulat Rao, Copper 1/2 Paisa, 8.85g, Rajod Mint, Obv: Lord Hanuman facing to right, Rev: Grabbled legend. Patinated, very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

319� Ajit Singh, Silver Rupee, 10.35g, Bajranggardh Mint, Bow and arrow, Devnagari legend on both sides (KM# 16). About very fine.
      Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

320� � Jayaji Rao, Silver (2), 1/2 Rupee & 1/4 Rupee, 5.35g, 2.56g, Lashkar Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, Bow and Arrow & Devnagari 
“Ji”, Star below Ji (KM# 150, 149). Very fine to Very fine+. 2 coins. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

321� �Jivaji Rao, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.65g, Gwalior mint, with bow and arrow placed upside down on rev, in the name of Shah Alam II. Very 

fine+, rare. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

322� �Madho Rao, Silver (2), 1/2 Rupee, 5.62g, AH 1310/ RY 3X & 1/4 Rupee, 2.81g, AH 131X/ RY 38, Dar ul Fath Ujjain Mint, in the name 

of Shah Alam II (KM# 242, 241). Very fine to Very fine+. 2 coins. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

323� �Silver Rupee, 11.09g, Alamgirpur (Bhilsa) Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 46. Very fine, extremely rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `15,000-20,000

324� �Silver Rupee, 10.80g, “Jean Baptiste Filose” issue, Seorha or Sabalgarh Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, battle axe & dand on 

reverse (S. Bhandare JONS 200). Extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

Hyderabad

325� �Nizam Ali Khan, Silver Rupee, 11.20g, Daulatabad Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1198/ RY 20 (KM# 18). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

326� �Sikandar Jha, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.69g, Hyderabad Mint, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, AH (12)42 (KM# C# 46). Very fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

327� �Afzal ud Daula, Copper Paisa, 11.19g, Hyderabad Mint, in the name of Bahadur Shah II, Bow & arrow as a mint mark (KM# C# 86). 

Very fine. �  
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,200

328� �Mir Mahbub Ali Khan, Silver Charkhi Rupee, 10.93g, Hyderabad Farkhanda Bunyad Mint, AH 1318 / RY 34 (KM# 32). Uncleaned, 

very fine.
Realised ` ....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

329� �Mir Mahabub Ali Khan, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.76g, Farkhanda Bunyad Hyderabad Mint, AH 1317 (KM# Y# 15). Uncirculated, rare in 

this grade.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

330� �Mir Mahbub Ali Khan, Silver 1/8 Rupee- 2 Anna, 1.39g, Farkhanda Bunyad Mint, AH 1309 (KM# Y# 14). About uncirculated. 

             Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
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Hyderabad Feudatories- Elichpur

331� � Silver Rupee , 11.56g, in the name of Shah Alam II. About extremely fine, rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

Hyderabad Feudatories- Narayanpett

332� �Silver Rupee, 11.17g, Dilshadabad Mint, AH 1252, in the name of Shah Alam II (KM# C# 40). Extremely fine.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

Indore

333� �Ahalya Bai, Silver Rupees (2), 11.18g, 11.20g, Malharnagar Mint, in the name of in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1205, 1210, Sun 

face (KM# 76). Very fine+. 2 coins. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,500-6,000

334� �Malhar Rao II, Copper 1/2 Anna, 15.65g, Maheshwar Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 12(3)6, vertical Fish as a Mint mark. 

Extremely fine for type, very rare.

   This rare variety of Maheshwar Mint Copper coin 1st publish by P K Sethi & S K Bhat in a study of Holkar State in 1976. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

335� �Copper Paisa, 12.59g, overstruck Fatah on reverse. Interesting, very fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

Jaipur

336� �Ram Singh, Silver Rupees (4), 10.87g, 11.05g, 11.05g, 11.23g, Sawai Madhopur Mint, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, AH 

12XX/ RY 9, RY 11, RY 13 & RY 13 (KM# 75). 4 coins.  
Realised `....................... Estimate: `10,000-12,000

Jammu

337� �Copper (6), various types and denominations. Very fine to very fine+. 6 coins. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500

Jhabua

338� �Gopal Singh, Copper 1/2 Paisa, 7.17g, “Swastik” type, Obv: Swastik, Rev: Unidentified symbols. Very fine, rare.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

Jodhpur

339� �Silver Rupee, 11.22g, Dar ul Barkat Nagor Mint, in the name of Alamgir II, RY 6, complete Mint name on top of reverse (KM# 176). 

About extremely fine. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

Karauli

340� �Madan Pal, Silver Rupee, 11.02g, (Not listed in KM). Complete Mint name in centre. Very fine, rare.�
Realised `....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

Kashmir

341� �Gulab Singh, Silver Rupee, 10.73g, Srinagar Mint, VS 1904 (KM# Y# 5). Very fine.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

Kishangarh

342� �Silver Rupees (2), 10.79g, 10.91g, RY 41. About very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,500-6,000

Kotah

343� �Silver Rupee, 11.25g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 7, beautiful flower in center of reverse (Not listed in KM). About extremely fine, 

rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000
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Kutch

344� �Rao Sri Lakhpatji, Silver Kori, 4.66g, AH 1165 (RS# 104.1). Extremely fine.�   
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

345� �Rao Sri Khengarji II, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1937/ AD 1881, with the name of Queen Victoria (RS# 206.3). Extremely fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

346� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1939/ AD 1882, with the name of Queen Victoria (RS# 207.3). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

347� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1978/ AD 1922, with name of George V (RS# 233.28).�  Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

348� Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1979/ AD 1923, with name of George V (RS# 233.33). Extremely fine+.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

349 Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1986/ AD 1930, with name of George V (RS# 233.52).� 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

350� Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1987/ AD 1930, with name of George V (RS# 233.53).� 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

351� Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1980/ AD 1924, with the name of George V (RS# 233.37). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

352� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1980/ AD 1924, with name of George V (RS# 233.37). Extremely fine.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

353� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1981/ AD 1924, with name of George V (RS# 233.38). Very fine+.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

354� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1982/ AD 1925, with name of George V (RS# 233.41). Extremely fine+.�  
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

355� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1982/ AD 1926, with name of George V (RS# 233.42). Extremely fine.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

356� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1983/ AD 1926, with name of George V (RS# 233.44). Very fine+. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

357� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1986/ AD 1929, with name of George V (RS# 233.51). Extremely fine.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

358� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1987/ AD 1931, with name of George V (RS# 233.54). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

359� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1988/ AD 1931, with name of George V (RS# 233.55).' Very fine+. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

360� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1988/ AD 1932, with name of George V (RS# 233.56). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000
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361� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1989/ AD 1932, with name of George V (RS# 233.57). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

362� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1989/ AD 1933, with name of George V (RS# 233.58). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

363� Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1991/ AD 1934, with the name of George V (RS# 233.61). Extremely fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

364� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1992/ AD 1936, with name of George V (RS# 233.64). About uncirculated. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

365� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1992/ AD 1936, with name of George V (RS# 233.64). About uncirculated.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

366� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1993/ AD 1936, with name of George VI (RS# 255.1). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

367� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 1/2 Kori, VS 1954/ AD 1898, with the name of Queen Victoria (RS# 200.1). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

368� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 1/2 Kori, VS 1956/ AD 1900, with the name of Queen Victoria (RS# 202.13). Extremely fine.�
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

369� �Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 1/2 Kori, VS 1956 / AD 1899 (RS# 200.4). Very fine, rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

370� �Rao Sri Vijayrajji, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1998/ AD 1942, with name of George VI (RS# 271.1). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

371� �Rao Sri Vijayrajji, Copper (4), with the name of George VI, Adhio (2), VS 2001/ AD 1945, VS 2002/ AD 1945, (RS# 267.5, 267.6), 

Paylo (2), 2001/ AD 1944 VS 2002/ AD 1946 (RS# 266.4,266.7). Tiny edge nick on Paylo otherwise extremely fine. 4 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,400-3,000

Maler Kotla

372� �Ibrahim Ali Khan, Silver Rupees (3), in the name of Ahmed Shah Durrani (KM# Y# 6). Very fine. 3 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,500-8,000

373� Silver Rupees (7), various types. Fine to very fine+. 7 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `15,000-20,000

Marwar

374� �Anonymous Copper Taka, 16.92g, Obv: “J” like symbol, Rev: Persian numeral 122 retrograde, cresent below (J Lingen# M06.02). 

Extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

Mewar

375� �Fatteh Singh, Silver (5), Complete Set of Rupee, 1/2 Rupee, 1/4 Rupee, 1/8 Rupee and 1/16 Rupee, VS 1985, Udaipur Mint, Milled 

coinage series, Obv: Devnagari legend "Dosti Landhan" Rev: Devanagari "Chitrakoot Udaipur"(KM# Y# 22,21,20,19,18).  Very fine 

to very fine+. 5 coins.�  

Realised ....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

376� Swarupshahi, Silver (4), Rupee, 1/2 Rupee, 1/4 Ruppe & 1/8 Rupee, 10.86g, 5.50g, 2.59g, 1.41g, Udaipur Mint, Dosti Londhon 

type (KM# Y# 11, 10, 9, 2). Very fine+. 4 coins.

Realised ....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000
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Mysore

377� �Krishna Raja Wodeyar, Silver Rupees (3), 11.28g, 11.38g, 11.40g, Nagar Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1238/ RY 37, AH 

12XX/ RY 39, RY 46 (KM# C# 207, 207a). Very fine+ to about extremely fine. 3 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,500-8,000

Nabha

378� �Bharpur Singh, Silver Rupee, 10.68g, “Guru Gobindshahi” couplet, VS 191X. leaf as a Mint mark on reverse (KM# Y# 1.1). Very 

fine.
Realised ....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

Narwar

379� �Mahadji Rao, Silver Rupees (6), Narwar Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1195/ RY 25, AH 1201/ RY 29, AH 1202/ RY 30, AH 

1203, AH 1205/ RY 33, AH 1206/ RY 34 (KM# 20). Very fine to Very fine+. 6 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `15,000-20,000

380� Mahadji Rao, Silver Rupee, 11.14g, Narwar Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1181/ RY 7, complete Mint name on bottom of 

revere (KM# 16). About extremely fine. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

Nawanagar

381� �Silver Kori (11), Frozen date AH 978 (KM# 10). Very fine to Very fine+. 11 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

Patiala

382� �Karam Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.03g, in the name of Ahmad Shah Durrani, VS (18)96 (KM# C35). Extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

383� �Mahindar Singh, Silver Rupees (3), 10.98g, 10.98g, 10.94g, VS 1942, 1942, in the name of Ahmed Shah Durrani, letter Suaad within 

the Seen of Julus, Katar to left on reverse (KM# Y# 9, C# 10). Very fine to Very fine+. 3 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,500-8,000

384� �Mahindar Singh, Silver Rupee, 9.43g, VS (19)43, in the name of Ahmed Shah Durrani, Katar to left on reverse (KM# Y# 6). Very fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

385� �Mahindar Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.02g, in the name of Ahmed Shah Durrani (KM# Y# 3). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

386� �Mahindar Singh, Silver Rupee, 10.99g, in the name of Ahmed Shah Durrani, Katar to left on reverse (KM# Y# 6). About very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

Partabgarh

387� �Sawant Singh, Silver (2), Rupee, & 1/2 Rupee, 11.01g, 5.37g, Devgadh Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1193/ RY 20, AH 1199/ 

RY 29 (KM# 3, 2). Very fine+ to about extremely fine. 2 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

388� �Sawant Singh, Silver (2), Rupee, & 1/2 Rupee, 10.99g, 5.41g, Devgadh Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1193/ RY 21, AH 1199/ 

RY 29 (KM# 3, 2). Very fine. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

389� �Sawant Singh, Silver Rupee (4), 11.01g, AH 1192/ RY 19 (KM# 3) & Dulep Singh, 1/2 Rupee, 1/4 Rupee, 1/8 Rupee, 5.42g, 2.67g, 

1.32g, AH 1236/ RY 45 (KM# 22, 21, 20). Very fine to Very fine+. 4 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-9,000

390� �Sawant Singh, Silver (2), 1/2 Ruppe, 5.21g, AH 1199/ RY 29 & 1/4 Rupee, 2.66g, (KM# 12, 5). Very fine. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500
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Sailana

391� �Jaswant Singh, Copper 1/4 Anna, 4.87g, 1908, with the name of Edward VII (KM# 15). Very fine+. 

Realised ....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

Sirohi

392� �Sheo Singh, Copper, 1/4 Anna, 10.50g (KM# 11). About extremely fine for type.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

Tonk

393� �Muhammad Ibrahim Ali Khan, Silver Rupees (5), AH 13XX, AH 1308, AH 1330/ AD 191X, AH 130X, AH 1348/ 1926, with the name of 

Queen Victoria (KM# Y# 28). Very fine+. 5 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `13,000-14,000

394� �Muhammad Ibrahim Ali Khan, Silver Rupee, 10.86g, AD 1873, with the name of Queen Victoria (KM# Y10). About very fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

Travancore

395� �Ayilyam Tirunal Rama Varma, Silver Velli Chuckram (5) (B Sarasan# 211). 5 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

396� �Copper (9), Fine to Very fine+. 9 coins.

�Realised `....................... Estimate: ` 800-1,000

Indo Portuguese

397� � Goa, Miguel I, Copper, AP Tanga- overstock on 60 Reis, 38.73g. Very fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

398� �Diu, D. Pedro IV, Lead 20 Bazarucos, 17.21g, 1801 CE; Obv: Coat of arms, Rev: Date within the holy cross (KM# 47). Very Fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

399� �Goa, D. Pedro V, Silver Rupia, 10.81g, 1857, Obv: Bust to right, legend around, Rev: Value within sprays (Gomes# 09.02). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

400� �Silver Rupia, 1935, Obv: Shileld on lined circle at centre of Maltese cross, Rev: Divided shield (KM# 22). About uncirculated.

Realised `....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

Indo French

401� �Arcot, Silver Rupees (4), in the name of Muhammad Shah, RY 29 (KM# 5) & in the name of Shah Alam II, AH (1)198/ RY 32, AH (11)99/ 

RY 32, AH 1206/ RY 31 (KM# 15). Very fine to Very fine+. 4 coins. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `10,000-12,000

402�  Arcot, Silver Rupees (2), 11.31g, 11.37g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH (11)89/ RY 14, AH 1192/ RY 17 (KM# 15). Very fine. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

403� �Arcot, Silver Rupees (3), 11.16g, 11.33g, 11.39g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1218/ RY 43, AH 1218/ RY 43, AH 1219/ RY 44 (KM# 

15). Very fine to Very fine+. 3 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000

404� �Large Lot, Copper (18), Various types. Fine to Very fine+. 18 coins. 

�Realised `....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500
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Indo Dutch

405� �Copper Stuiver, 27.70g, Negapatnam Mint, Obv: Figure of Goddess kali, Rev: Tamil legend “Nakapattanam” in two lines (KM# 28). 
Very fine.   

Realised `................Estimate: `15,000-17,000

East India Company- Bengal Presidency

406� � Murshidabad, Silver Rupees (2), 11.42g, 11.58g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 7 & RY 10 (KM# 84.2). Very fine+. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

407� � Murshidabad, Silver Rupees (3), 11.48g, 11.53g, 11.58g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 11, RY 12 & RY 15 (KM# 84.2). Very fine to 

Very fine+. 3 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,500-8,000

408� � Murshidabad, Silver Rupees (2), 11.61g, 11.63g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1205/ RY 19 & RY 19 (KM# 84.2). Very fine+ to 

about extremely fine. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

409� �Murshidabad, Silver 1/8 Rupee, 1.42g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 19 (P. Steven# 2.189). Extremely fine. � 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

410� Muhammadabad Banaras, Silver Rupees (2), 11.24g, 11.26g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1191/ RY 17, AH 1217/ RY 45, stylized 

Fish as a Mint mark (KM# 40.1). Very fine+. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

411� � Muhammadabad Banaras, Silver Rupees (3), in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1193/ RY 20, AH 1193/ RY 21, AH 1196/ RY 24, stylized 

Fish as a Mint mark (KM# 40.1). Very fine+ to extremely fine. 3 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,500-8,000

412� �Muhammadabad Banaras, Silver Rupees (4), in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1198/ RY 26, AH 1199/ RY 27, AH 12XX/ RY 28, RY 29, 

stylized Fish as a Mint mark (KM# 40.1). Very fine to Very fine+. 4 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `10,000-12,000
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413� Muhammadabad Banaras, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.70g, RY 49, In the name of Shah Alam II, Persian legend, Stylized fish as mint mark, 

Daroga Mark type A (P. Stevens# 7.122). Very fine+, very rare.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `15,000-20,000

414� �Muhammadabad Banaras, Silver 1/8 Rupee, 1.43g, RY 6 (P. Stevens# 2.98). Small cut on edge otherwise extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

415� �Muhammadabad Banaras, Copper Paisa (2), 11.58g, 11.69g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY28, Trishul (Trident) Very fine. 2 coins.

                                                                                                     Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

416� � Bareilly, Silver Rupee, 10.74g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1219/ RY 37, Persian letter “Wa” for Henry Wellesley in Sin of Julus (P 

Steven# 8.14). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

 417� �Saharanpur, Copper Double Pice, 15.90g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1218/ RY 45 (P Steven# 8.131). About very fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500

418� �Shahjahanabad- Delhi, Copper 1/2 Paisa, 5.15g, in the name of Muhamamd Akbar II, AH 1225/ RY 4, with English letter "S" left of 

regnal year, clear date & year. Extremely fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

East India Company- Bombay Presidency

419� �Mumbai, Silver Rupees (3), 11.50g, 11.51g, 11.52g, in the name of Muhammad Shah, RY 4, AH 11(37)/ RY 7 & RY 29 (KM# 163). Very 

fine to Very fine+. 3 coins.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,500-8,000

420� �Mumbai, Silver Rupees (2), 11.25g, 11.41g, in the name of Muhammad Shah, AH 114(5)/15, AH 1148/ RY 18 (KM# 163). Very fine. 2 

coins.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

421� �Mumbai, Silver Rupees (2), 11.44g, 11.55g, in the name of Muhammad Shah, AH 11XX/ RY 20 & RY 21 (KM# 163). Very fine. 2 coins.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

422� � Mumbai, Silver Rupee, 11.53g, in the name of Muhammad Shah, AH 1161/ RY 31 (P Steven# 2.54). Very fine, scarce. 

  Mughal style with Silver Rupee of Mumbai Mint with complete AH date are rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

423� �Mumbai, Silver Rupee, 11.48g, in the name of Ahmad Shah, RY 6, complete Mint name on bottom of reverse (P Steven# 2.73). Very 

fine, scarce. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

424� �Ahmedabad, Copper Pice, 7.57g, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, AH 1235 (P Steven# 6.36). Very fine+. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

425� �Surat, Silver (3), Rupees (2), 1/2 Rupee (1), 11.56g,11.62g, 5.67g, in the name of Shah Alam II (KM# 212.2, 211.2). Extremely fine to 

about uncirculated. 3 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

426� �Silver 1/2 Rupees (3), 5.63g, 5.72g, 5.74g, in the name of Shah Alam II. Very fine. 3 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,500-4,000
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427� �Tin Pice, 23.44g, 1754, Obv: Large crown divides G-R at top, “BOMB” below, Rev: English legend “AUSPICIO/REGIS ET/ SENATUS/ 

ANGLIAE” with ornaments above and below (KM# 156.2). Fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

428� �Copper (5), various dates & denominations. Fine to very fine. 5 coins.�  

Realised ....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

East India Company- Madras Presidency

429� � Chinapattan, Silver Rupee, 11.40g, in the name of Shah Alam, RY Ahad, complete Mint name on bottom of reverse (KM# A302). Very 

fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

430� � Chinapattan, Silver Rupee, 11.53g, in the name of Aurangzeb, RY 41, complete Mint name on bottom of reverse in one line (KM# 

300.25). Extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

431� �Gold Star Pagoda, 3.41g, Madras Mint, Obv: Lord Tirupati Balaji standing facing front, Rev: Star in granulated field (P Steven# 1.12). 

About uncirculated, rare in this grade.�
Realised `....................... Estimate: `70,000-80,000

432� �Gold 3 Swami Pagoda, 3.36g, Madras Mint, Obv: Lord Tirupati Balaji in the centre with his consorts Shri Devi and Bhu Devi on either 

side, standing facing front, Rev: granulated (P Steven# 1.3). About uncirculated, rare.�
Realised `....................... Estimate: `70,000-80,000

433� �Copper, 2.66g, Obv: E.I.C. in bale mark, Rev: Devnagari legend “Chhatrapati” (Not listed in P Steven). Very fine, very rare.�
             Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

434� � Silver (2), 2 Fanam & Fanam, 1.45g, 0.87g, Obv: Lord Vishnu, Rev: “C” interlocked (KM# 308, 307). Very fine. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

435� Silver Fanam, 0.98g, Obv: Lord Vishnu, Rev: “C” interlocked (KM# 307). Very fine. 

          Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

436� �Copper 40 Cash, 19.34g, Madras Mint, 1807 CE, Obv: Value in Persian “In chahal cas ast” (This is 40 Cash), English legend “XL” 
cash below, Rev: Value in Telugu “Idi nalabhai kasulu”, legend in Tamil “Idu naipadu kasu” (This is 40 Cash) (KM # 331.3). Very 
fine+, Very rare.�               Realised `....................... Estimate: `20,000-25,000

437� �Copper 2 1/2 Cash, 1.25g, local issue, Madras Mint, value in Telugu & Tamil (KM# 309). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500

438� �Copper Cash, 0.82g, 2nd issue, 1705, Obv: Bale mark with date, Rev: Telugu legend “Sri Ranga” in 2 lines (Prid# 96). Very fine+, 

very rare.�
             Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

439� �Copper (2), 20 Cash & 10 Cash, 1808, Soho Mint, 4.21g, 9.03g, Obv: Coat of arms of the EIC date below. Rev: Value in Persian and 

roman numerals. (KM# 320,321). About very fine. 2 coins. 
Realised ....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

440� �Copper (8), 1825, 4 Pice, 1/2 Pice, 1833, Pice, 1834, 1/2 Anna, 1835, 1/2 Anna (2), 1/12 Anna (1), 1848, 1/12 Anna.  About very fine 

to very fine. 8 coins. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700

East India Company- Uniform Coinage

441� �William IIII, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 1835, RS incused. Some scratches on obverse. Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000
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British India

442� � Victoria Queen, 1862, Silver Rupee, Bombay Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as MS 62.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

443� � Victoria Queen, 1862, Silver Rupee, Bombay Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as MS 63.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,500-4,000

444� �Victoria Queen, 1862, Silver Rupee, Bombay Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as Ms61. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

445� � Victoria Queen, 1862, Silver Rupee, Bombay Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as UNC Details.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

446� � Victoria Queen, 1862, Silver Rupee, Calcutta Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as Ms61.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

447� �Victoria Queen (7), Silver Rupees (2), 1885, 2 Anna, 1901 & Copper 1/2 Pice (2), 1862, 1/12 Anna (2), 1876. Very fine to very fine+ 

(Except 1 coin damage). 7 coins. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,200-2,500

448� �Victoria Empress, 1884, Silver Rupee, Bombay Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as UNC Details.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

449� � Victoria Empress, 1885, Silver Rupee, Bombay Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as MS 61.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

450� �Victoria Empress, 1886, Silver Rupee, Bombay Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as UNC Details.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

451� � Victoria Empress, 1887, Silver Rupee, Bombay Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as UNC Details.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

452� � Victoria Empress, 1888, Silver Rupee, Bombay Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as Au58.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

453� �Victoria Empress, 1890, Silver Rupee, Bombay Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as Au58. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

454�  Victoria Empress, 1900, Silver Rupee, Bombay Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as Au58.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

455� �Victoria Empress, 1900, Silver Rupee, Bombay Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as MS 62. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
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456� �Victoria Empress, 1901, Silver Rupee, Bombay Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as MS 62. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

457� �Edward VII, Silver (4), Rupees (3), 1908, 1910, 1908, 1/2 Rupee (1), 1908 & Copper (1), 1/12 Anna. About very fine to very fine. 5 

coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `9,000-10,000

458� �Georg V, 1918, Silver Rupee, last digit 8 modified on earlier dight. Extremely fine.

Realised ....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

459� � George V, 1919, Silver Rupee, Calcutta Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as MS 62.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

460� � George V, 1919, Silver Rupee, Calcutta Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as MS 61.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

461� � George V, 1920, Silver Rupee, Calcutta Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as MS 63.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

462� �George V, 1920, Silver Rupee, Calcutta Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as MS 62.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,500-4,000

463� � George V, 1920, Silver Rupee, Calcutta Mint. Slab & Graded by NGC as MS 61.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

464� �George V (9), Silver, 2 Anna (2), 1913, 1917, & Copper (7), 1 Anna (1), 1919, 1/4 Anna (4), 1925, 1928,1933, 1934 & 1/2 Pice (2), 

1932, 1936. Poor to about uncirculated. 9 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,200

465� �George VI, 1938, Silver Rupee, Bombay Mint. Beautifully toned. Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

466� �George VI, 1947, Nickel, 1/4 Rupee, Error- 4O'clock rotation. Very fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

467� �Mix Lots, Bronze & Copper Nickel (42), 1938, 1/4 Anna, 1939, 1/4 Anna (5), 1/4 Rupee, 1/2 Pice (2), 1/12 Anna, 1940, 1/4 Anna, 1/2 

Pice, British India, 1941, 1/12 Anna (13), 1942, 2 Anna, 1/2 Anna, 1/12 Anna, 1944, 1 Anna, 1/2 Anna, 1 Pice (2), 1945, 1/2 Anna, 1 

Pice, 1946, 1 Anna, 1/2 Anna, 1947, Rupees (3), 1 Anna. Very fine to uncirculated. 42 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

Republic of Bharat

468� �1947, Copper Nickle Rupees (10), Bombay Mint, Obv: Profile portrait of king George VI, Rev: Indian Tiger, value in 3 language & year. 

Very fine to Very fine+. 10 coins. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `700-800

469� �1969, Silver Rupees 10, “Centenial-Mahatma Gandhi's Birth”, Bombay Mint, Obv: Ashoka Lion Pedestal, Rev: Portrait of Mahatma 

Gandhi facing left date below (KM# 185). Very fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

38

266

456 458
460

461 462 463



470� �2010, Uncirculated set of 2, Rupees 1000 & 5, "1000 Years of Brihadeshwara Temple", Mumbai Mint, in blister pack.�  

Realised ....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

471� � Steel, Rupees 2, Error- Uniface, Delhi Games. About extremely fine, rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

Foreign Coins

472� �Afghanistan, Dost Muhammad, 2nd region, Silver Rupee, 9.29g, Kabul Mint, AH 1273 (KM# 497). Very fine. 

  Dost Mohammad Khan was the founder of the Barakzai Dynasty and one of the prominent rulers of Afghanistan during the First Anglo-

Afghan War.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

473� �German East Africa, Wihelm II, Silver Rupie, 1910J, Obv: Armored bust to left, Rev: Shielded arms, denomination below (KM# 10). 

Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

474� �Iran, Reza Shah, Silver, 5 Riyal, 24.90g, AH 1311, Obv: Value within crown wreath, Rev: Radiant Lion holding sword within crown 

wreath (KM# 1131). About Extremely fine.

 Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000

475� �Nepal, Gyanendra Bir Bikram, Silver 250 Rupees, “400th Anniversary of Guru Granth Sahib” VS 2061 (KM# 1184). Uncirculated.

          Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

476� �Portuguese, Mozambique, Silver (3), 1952, 20 Escudos, 1954, 10 Escudos, 1960, 5 Escudos, Carlos I (5), Copper 1/2 Tanga (2), 

1901, 1903, 1/4 Tanga (2), 1903, 1903, 1/12 Tanga (1), 1901 & Copper Nickel, Escudos, 1958, D. Luis I, Copper, 1/4 Tanga (2), 1881, 

1886. About very fine to very fine. 11 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

477� �Spain, Silver 5 Pesetas, 24.98g, Obv: Crowned Hispania reclining, leaning on the Pyrenees with Gibraltar at her feet, olive branch in 

her right hand, Rev: Crowned coat of arms of Spain with Pillars of Hercules (KM# 655). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000

Medals

478� �Bengal Presidency Lord Napier Medal, Bronz, 43.24g, Obv: Victory standing, holding laurel wreath and Union Jack, shield in 

foreground, mountains and troops behind, Rev: Best Shot Native Troops Bengal Presidency. About extremely fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `11,000-12,000
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479� � Prince of Wales, Masonic Medal, Bronze, 1887. Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

480� �Germany, Wilhelm Medal, Bronze, 34.15g, 1897, Obv: Portrait of Wilhelm facing right, Rev: Legend & date. With suspender loop. 

Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

481� Commemorative Medal of Royal visit to India 1905-6, White Metal, 15.53g, Obv: Cojoined bust of Price & Princess of Wales to left, 

Rev: Legend and date within wreath. Extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

482� �George V, Delhi Durbar Miniature Medal, Silver, 3.74g, 1911, Obv: Conjoined busts of George V and Queen Mary, Rev: Persian 

legend “Delhi/ sanah 1911” in centre (Puddesster # 911.2.1). With suspender ring. About Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

483� �George V Coronation, White Metal, 15.51g, Obv: Conjoined busts of George V and Mary, Rev: A crowned British lion holding a 

shield, inscribed Crowned Westminster June 22 1911. Within original leather box / jacket, Mint State.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

484� � George V, Miniature Medal, Silver, 5.37g, For Meritorious Service. Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

485� � George V Medal, Bronze, 30.71g, Long & Faithful Service in the Special CONSTABULARY, Obv: Effigy of George V to left, legend 

around, Rev: Legend within wreath, awarded to “SAMUEL WALTON”. With ribbon. About uncirculated.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

486� � George V, Long Service & Good Conduct Medal, Silver, 37.03g, Obv: George V, Obv: Effigy of George VI to left, Rev: Legend 

“INDIA” within central wreath, legend around. Awarded to “TB- 57594 NAIK ABDULLAH, 34 A. I. COY” (MYB# 214). Very fine+.    

Realised `....................... Estimate: `10,000-12,000
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487� �George V, Silver, 33.83g, British War Medal, 1914-1918, Awarded to “2 X45 SOWAR MUSD. ALI KHAN, 28 CAVY”. Very fine.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `9,000-10,000

488� �George V, Silver, 34.38g, British War Medal, 1914-1918, Awarded to “M2- 01 8681 C-Q-M. SJT. A. SPINK A.S.C.”. Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `9,000-10,000

489� � Africa Star Medal, Bronze, 18.97g, Awarded to “M13733 S. ALWIE” (MYB# 180). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

490� �George V, India General Service Medal, Silver, 43.13g, 2 clasps with Afghanistan North West Frontier 1919, Awarded to “2579 

CEPOY KARAM CHAND, 41 DOGRAS”. Extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `11,000-12,000

491� �Morbi State, Coronation Rajyabhishek Medal, Silver, 24.78g, 1922. Very fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000

492� � Agricultural & Horticultural Society Medal, Copper, 38.59g, “Agricultural & Horticultural Society of India”, Obv: Farmer 

ploughing field with two bullocks, palm-tree and temples in background, Rev: Awarded to “Kanchrapara Flower show- R. Grain 

1929” within wreath. Extremely fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

493� �George VI, Indian Recruiting Medal, Silver, 26.60g, multi rayed badge surmounted by a crown, with a copper disc bearing the bust of 

George VI, For Recruiting around, Number 848 incused on reverse (MYB 332). With suspender loop. Extremely fine.

��Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000

41

487

489

488

490

491

493



494� �George VI, India General Service Medal, Silver, 42.96g, North West Frontier 1937-39 Bar, Awarded to “15481 SEP. SARWAN SING, 

4-13 F.F.RIF”, Obv: George VI facing left, Rev: An Indian Tiger with India written at top. Bar with floriated suspender. Extremely 

fine.�  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `11,000-12,000

495� �Dhrangadhra Medal, Mayurdhvaja Simha, Copper, 5.01g Coronation, Obv: Portrait to left, Devanagari legend & date VS 1998 

around, Rev: State monogram, legend in English & Gujarati. About Extremely fine.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

496� �Bombay Dyeing Medal, Silver, 31.25g, Obv: Facing bust of the founder of the company with dates 1890-1952, Rev: A weighing scale, 

a palm tree, peacock in the centre and legend around The Bombay Dyeing & Manufacturing Co. Ltd, 1979. With suspension ring. 

Uncirculated.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

497� �British India Steam Navigation Co. Medal, Silver, 25.83g, Obv: Britannia standing left holding a trident and a shield, a Lion behind, 

Rev: Date 1856-1956 within wreath. About Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000

498�  Thailand, Rama V Medal, Silver, 18.55g, Obv: Temple Pagodas in circle, Rev: Elephant in the center of chakra. Extremely fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

499� Assorted Copper & Bronze Medal (6), various types. Fine to very fine. 6 Medals.�  

��Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

500� �Assorted Nickle Medal (5), various types. Very fine to Very fine+. 5 Medals.�
��Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

501� �Italian Film Festival Bronze Medal, 58.43g, 1984, Milan. Extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

Token

502� �Silver Square Token, 11.25g, in the name of Akbar, AH 988. Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,800-3,000

503� �Silver Square Token, 11.20g, in the name of Akbar, AH 988. Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,800-3,000

504� �Silver Square Token, 11.01g, in the name of Akbar, Year 38. Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

505� �Copper, 11.98g, Treasury Token, Murshidabad. About very fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500
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506� �Gujarat State Treasury Token, 11.88g, Baroda. Very fine+.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

507� �Silver Token, 25g (.999), Rajkot Bank, Co. Operative Credit Society. About extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `6,500-7,000

508� �Silver Token, 28.12g, The Andhra Sugar Ltd Tanuku, Silver Jubilee, 1972. Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-9,000

509� �Madras Coin Society Silver Token, 30.26g, Uniface, 1/2 Pagoda in center legend “Celebration of 50 Years of Independence 

Coinex 97 Chennai.” around. Extremely fine+.� �  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-9,000

510� � Islamic Silver Token, 99.70g (.999), Obv: Holy Kaba Sharif, Rev: Persian legend. About uncirculated.  

Realised ` ....................... Estimate: `25,000-30,000

511� �Vintage 1000 Guineas Deluxe Malt Whiskey Token, Bronze, 16.98g. Very fine.�
Realised `....................... Estimate: ` 500-700

Miscellaneous

512� �Embossed Postcards with impression of British India, Victoria, 1/2 Anna and Edward VII, Rupee, 1/2 Rupee, 1/4 Rupee, 2 

Annas, 1 Anna, 1/4 Anna, 1/2 Pice & 1/12 Anna with Viceroy flag of India. Printed in Germany. Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

513� � Miniature Photographs of Indian Kings. Very fine. 12 pcs. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500
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514� �The Bhavnagar State Historical Picture Series, Thirty Eight Pictures with the view of the old Sihore Fort. War scenes from the 

Fresco of the old Darbar Gadh of Killeh Sihore. In hard cardboard box.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

515� �The Bhavnagar State Historical View series card. 21 cards with original covers. Very interesting historical items. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

516� �Sayala State Revenue Stamp, 1 Paisa (3), “D-6243”, “E- 5574”, “F- 0955”. Fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

517� � Piggybank of the Central Bank of India with Original Outer Box with Key. Very interesting. 

Realised ....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

Paper Money

518� George VI, Rupees 10, 1st issue, Type 4.5, Signed J. B. Taylor, Prefix B/14 (R IPM# 4.5.1). About very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

519� George VI, Rupees 10, 1st issue, Type 4.5, Signed C. D. Deshmukh, Prefix J/22 (R IPM# 4.5.2). Fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

520� �George VI, Rupees 10, Prefix E/95, Contemporary forgery Note with supporting documents. Fine, very rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

521� � George VI, Rupees 5, 1st issue, Type 4.3, Signed C. D. Deshmukh, Prefix Q/42 (R IPM# 4.3.2). Fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
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522� � George VI, Rupee 1, Type 4.1, 1940, Signed C.E. Jones, Prefix S/30, Serial number in Black (R IPM# 4.1.1A). Signature of Famous 

Hollywood Actress Paulette Goddard worked with great Charlie Chaplin his leading role. Sign WW2 USO Tour Short Snorter 1940 

Indian Currency. Extremely fine, very rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

523� �Rupees 500, Star Error, Signed Shakti Kanta Das, Prefix 9/CC, Inset L.  

Realised ....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

524� Khadi Hundi Rupees 10 (10), “Khadi & Village Commission”, Signature in Devnagari, Prefix C/1, Obv: Women spinning and man 

moulding pottery, Rev: Man labouring. 10 Notes.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500

525� Rupees 5, Error- Missing Number, Type 6.3.10, Signed R. N. Malhotra, Prefix 22/T (R IPM# 6.3.10.1A). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

526� �Large lot, Assorted lot, Silver (3), Billon (2), Copper & Bronze (18), various types. Fine to very fine. 23 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
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Buy from our Online Fixed Price eShop
Sell your Items to get Best Possible Prices through our Auctions or Private Treaty. 

We Pay top Price for High Grade rare Coins, Spot Payment.

Our Upcoming Auction

Oswal eAuction # 28 - Internet Only - February 2026

Oswal eAuction # 29 - Internet Only - March 2026

Oswal Auction # 111 - April 2026  

 

Terms & Conditions

1  Oswal Antiques offer Life-Time Guarantee of genuineness of items 
sold. In case any claim of lack of Authenticity we upon advise of our 
expert team make a decision, in the case if require refund hammer 
Price + our full Commission. Government Taxes will not be refunded. 

2� The Estimate figures below each lot are the Auctioneer's estimation of 
an expected price only. These estimates are not representative of a 
reserve price and are published only as a guide to buyers. Bidders 
may bid within the estimate or above the estimate, however, bids 
which are less than the low estimate will not be considered by the 
Auctioneer.

3� All the Terms & Condition stated by Oswal Antiques are bound by the 
bidders. The highest bidder of each lot shall be the buyer thereof. In 
the event of any dispute, the auctioneer shall have absolute 
discretion to determine the dispute and may put up again and re-sell 
the disputed lot.

4� The auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, or to withdraw lots from the sale without 
giving any reason. The bidding shall be regulated at the absolute 
discretion of the auctioneer who shall have the right to refuse any bid(s).

5� All lots are put up for sale subject to any reserve price that may be 
imposed by the consignor. However, no reserve will be higher than 
the upper Estimate. The Auctioneer will not sell items or may 
repurchases on behalf of the consignor.   

6� Bidding commissions for anyone unable to attend the auction in 
person may be carried out by the auctioneer without charge, but “buy” 
commissions will only be accepted if the auctioneer is given absolute 
discretion. In case of identical bids are received for a lot, the first bid 
received will be taken in Book. The bids below the lower Estimate will 
be not accepted in any case. 

7� The buyer of any lot shall immediately notify his name and address to 
the auctioneer and if required, provide bank or other credit references 
or pay the full purchase price, or a fractional deposit as may be 
determined at the discretion of the auctioneer.

8� Lots are sold as shown with all faults, imperfections and errors of 
description. Neither the auctioneer nor the seller shall give warranty 
to any buyer in respect of any lot, or be liable for any fault or error of 
description. All statements as to the items sold, whether made in 
catalogues, during the course of the auction, or otherwise, are 
statements of opinion only, and are not and shall not be taken to be 
statements or representations of fact. The auctioneer reserves the 
right in forming his opinion, to consult and rely upon any expert or 
authority considered by him reliable. Notwithstanding the forgoing, if 
any lot should have been wrongly described in any material aspect, 
the buyer may reject the same, provided that he shall have given 
notice of intention to do so and shall have returned the same to the 
auctioneer within seven (7) days from the day of the sale. Under no 
circumstances will the auctioneer be liable for any costs, expenses or 
damages incurred by the buyer in respect of any lot, including, but not 
limited to, loss of any kind of profit whatsoever. Bidders are advised to 
scrutinize the lots they bid for.

9� The auctioneer acts solely as an agent and shall not be responsible for 
any default by either the buyer or the seller or for any action or claim 
which may arise in respect of any lot.

10�Buyers must satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of their purchases 
at the time of delivery. The auctioneer cannot be held responsible for 
any discrepancy which might be discovered after the lots have been 
removed from either the action room or the auctioneer's premises.

11 Grade / Authenticity of coin stated in catalogue is based on 
auctioneer’s assessment, auctioneer will not be held liable in any 
manner if some other grading agency gives opinion differently 
about items sold by us.

12�The auctioneer will not hold himself responsible for the safe custody of 
any lots left for more than seven (7) working days after the date of sale, 
and reserves the right to charge storage and re-sell by auction or 
privately, and without notice to the buyer, any lots not removed from 
his premises within fourteen (14) days from the date of sale. Buyers 
shall not be entitled to remove lots from the auction room during the 
course of the auction.

13�Each lot shall be at the buyer's risk from the fall of the hammer.

14�Any part of the purchase price left outstanding after the auction shall 
be paid in full within seven (7) days of the date of auction. Without 
prejudice to any rights, the Auctioneer reserves the right to charge 
interest on any overdue payment at the rate of 2 1/2 % per Month.

15�The buyers have to pay shipping/handling fees for shipping. We 
always ship through well known registered couriers, however if our 
valued customers insist on specific courier services; we would be 
more than glad to oblige, provided the courier cost is borne by buyer. 
All the Shipping's are at buyer's risks.

16�A “Buyer's Premium” of 22.70% is charged inclusive GST on the 
hammer price.

17�All the Bidders must provide Pan or other Government ID to participate 
in Auction. 

18�Images and description of lots in Auction shall be always remain 
Intellectual property of Oswal Antiques. Use of Images or 
description without our written consent is not permissible.  

19�Payments can be made by Cash, Cheque or Demand Draft (favouring 
OSWAL ANTIQUES payable at Mumbai). Money can be deposited 
directly in our ICICI Bank A/c - 003205004383, Dadar, Mumbai 
Branch. (Intimate us payment detail by phone, SMS or email about 
the same). Buyers are requested to please make sure of total bill 
amount including commission, taxes & shipping before making 
payment.

 Delivery against payments.

 Currency of Sale: Indian Rupees 

 Subject to Mumbai Jurisdiction.

 By making a bid the buyer acknowledges his acceptance of these 
Conditions and shall be bound by them.

 These Conditions shall take effect and be construed in accordance 
with Indian law.




